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IMPORTANT INFORMATION  FOR PURCHASERS

1. Estimates and Reserves
These are shown below each lot in this sale. All amounts shown are in Euro.  The figures shown are provided merely as a guide to prospective purchas-
ers. They are approximate prices which are expected, are not definitive and are subject to revision. reserves, if any, will not be any higher than the lower 
estimate.

2. Paddle Bidding
All intending purchasers must register for a paddle number before the auction.  Please allow time for registration.  Potential purchasers are recommended 
to register on viewing days.  

3. Payment, Delivery and Purchasers Premium
Tuesday 6th December 2011, 10.00am - 1.00pm and 2.00pm -5.00pm.  Under no circumstances will delivery of purchases be given whilst the auction is in 
progress.  All purchases must be paid for and removed from the premises not later than 5pm on Tuesday 6th December 2011.  Auctioneers commission on 
purchases is charged at the rate of 18% (exclusive of VAT).  Terms: Strictly cash, bankers draft or cheque vouched to the satisfaction of the auctioneers, 
prior to sale.  Purchasers wishing to pay by credit card (Visa & Mastercard) may do so, however, it should be noted that such payments will be subject to 
an administrative fee of 1.85% on the invoice total.  American Express is subject to a charge of 3.65% on the invoice total.  Please contact our accounts 
department prior to sale with your payment queries. Artists resale rights (Droit de Suite) is NOT payable by purchasers.

4.  VAT Regulations
All lots are sold within the auctioneers VAT margin scheme. revenue regulations require that the buyers premium must be invoiced at a rate which is 
inclusive of VAT.  This is not recoverable by any VAT registered buyer.

5.   Please note that imperfections are not stated.

6. Absentee Bids
we are happy to execute absentee or written bids for bidders who are unable to attend and can arrange for bidding to be conducted by telephone.  However, 
these services are subject to special conditions (see conditions of sale in this catalogue).  All arrangements for absentee and telephone bidding must be made 
before 5pm on the day prior to sale.

7.          Acknowledgments
we would like to acknowledge, with thanks, the assistance of Dr S.b.Kennedy, Dr Nicola Gordon bowe, Kenneth McConkey, roy Johnston, Dickon Hall, 
Sile Connaughton-Deeny, Dr Eimear O’Connor, Dr róisín Kennedy and Karen reihill whose help and research were invaluable in compiling many of 
the catalogue entries.

8. All lots are being sold under the Conditions of Sale as printed in this catalogue and on display in the salerooms.
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1 KENNETH WEBB RWA FRSA RUA (b.1927)
Storm over the Cornfields
Oil on canvas, 60 x 120cms (23.75 x 47.25”)
Signed

€3000 - 5000
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2 GEORGE K. GILLESPIE RUA (1924-1995)
On the bundorragh river
Oil on board, 29 x 40cms (11.5 x 15.25”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
Summer Exhibition 1990, Tom Cromie Gallery, Bangor, cat. no. 20

€1000 - 1500



Important Irish Art, Monday 5th December 2011 at 6pm

9

3 MAURICE CANNING WILKS RUA ARHA (1910-1984) 
Cottages at roundstone, Connemara
Oil on canvas, 40 x 50cms (15.7 x 19.7”)
Signed. Inscribed with title verso

€3000 - 5000
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4 ROBERT TAYLOR CARSON HRUA (1919-2008)
rosbeg, Donegal
Oil on board, 29 x 39cms (11.4 x 15.4”)
Signed, Inscribed with title verso 

€600 - 1000

 

5 ROWLAND HILL ARUA (1915-1979)
Marble Hill, Portnablagh, Co. Donegal
Oil on canvas, 40.5 x 50.75cms (16 x 20”)
Signed. Inscribed with title verso

€800 - 1200
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6 JAMES HUMBERT CRAIG RHA RUA (1878-1944)
Herrings in the bay
Oil on board, 38.25 x 51cms(15 x 20”)
Signed. Signed again and inscribed with title verso

Exhibited: 
The Fine Art Society, London, September 1964

€7000 - 10000
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7 HARRY KERNOFF RHA (1900-1974)
On Howth Head
Oil on canvas, 66 x 95.5cms (26 x 38”)
Signed, inscribed with title and dated 1935 verso

Exhibited: 
20th Century Irish Paintings, The National Gallery of Ireland, New Millennium Wing Opening, Dublin, January 2002-December 2003
The Collectors’ Eye, The Model Arts & Niland Gallery, Sligo, January-February 2004, Cat. No. 14
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, June- September 2011, Cat. No 25

born in london to russian Jewish and Spanish parents, Harry Kernoff moved to Dublin at the age of fourteen and made it his home for life. 
Kernoff spent his days as an apprentice in his father’s furniture business, taking night classes at the Metropolitan School of Art under Seán 
Keating, and becoming the first night student to win the Taylor Art Scholarship in 1923. He first exhibited at the rHA just three years later, 
and continued to do so until the year of his death, becoming a full member of the academy in 1936. In that same year he held the first three 
solo shows at the Victor waddington Galleries (the others being in 1937 and 1940). International attention came in 1939 when he represented 
Ireland at the New York world’s Fair. Kernoff was active in many facets of the visual arts scene, designing sets and costumes for Dublin 
theatre productions, and executing portraits of literary figures and actors. He is best known through his many woodcuts and graphics which 
have been reproduced continually since their creation and many of his works have become somewhat iconic, with a firm place in modern Irish 
popular culture.

On Howth Head is a masterful work which shows the artist’s interest in the juxtaposition of the sloping roof angles anchored by the verticals 
of the chimney stacks encircled by the sweep of the road and within this composition we have little vignettes such as a woman having tea in 
Doyles Tea rooms, people picnicking on the headland or a woman putting out the laundry which imbue this work with a blend of nostalgia 
and social realism. Howth had become a popular destination for day trips from the city for Dubliners from the end of the 19th Century with 
the introduction of the railway with its beaches, walks over Howth Head and its fine views over Dublin bay  towards South Dublin and 
wicklow beyond. Kernoff did a watercolour version of this work and several other works of Howth village with its brightly coloured houses 
and views from Howth Head towards the bailey lighthouse during the mid 1930’s.

while hanging in the National Gallery for the opening of the Millennium wing this work was one of the most popular works with both staff 
and public alike.

€40000 - 60000
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8 HARRY KERNOFF RHA (1900-1974)
On the Crest of a wave
watercolour, 24 x 30cms (9.5 x 11.75”)
Signed and dated (19)‘34

€2000 - 3000
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9 HARRY KERNOFF RHA (1900-1974)
The last lap
Mixed media on board 19 x 13.5cms (7.5 x 5.5”)
Signed

Provenance: The Vincent Price Collection, inscribed 
label verso, collection no. 41776, priced at $70

Vincent Price was a celebrated American actor who was 
famous for his distinctive voice and work in the horror 
film industry. He was also an avid art collector. In the 
1960s the American department store Sears roebuck & 
Co. approached Price and asked him to assemble an art 
collection in the hopes of making art more accessible to 
the general public. He amassed over 2,700 artworks in-
cluding pieces by Picasso, Chagall and whistler. In 1962 
the first 100 pieces were offered for sale.

€1000 - 1500
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10 PAUL HENRY RHA RUA (1876-1958)
wind blown Trees
Oil on canvas, 43 x 48cms (17 x 19”)
Signed 

Exhibited: 
Paul Henry: An Irish Portrait, Ulster Museum, November 1997-April 1998 (no numbers); 
Paul Henry, National Gallery of Ireland, Dublin, February-May 2003 (59, reproduced in colour); 
The Moderns, Irish Museum of Modern Art, Dublin, October 2010-March 2011 (12); 
A Celebration of Irish Art and Modernism, The AVA Gallery, Clandeboye, Co. Down, June-September 2011 (17, reproduced in colour)

Literature: 
Dr. S. B. Kennedy: Paul Henry, Yale University Press, New Haven & London, 2000, p. 120, reproduced; 
Paul Henry: Paintings, Drawings, Illustrations, Yale University Press, New Haven & London, 2007, p. 203, catalogue number 507, 
reproduced in colour.

Judged stylistically this picture must date from around 1918-19, which the use of a coarsely woven canvas also suggests. The setting 
is almost certainly Achill Island, where Henry was living at the time, and if so the background mountain, with its distinctive conical 
shape, must be Slievemore, which dominated the topography of the Island. Kennedy, 2007 (p. 203) suggests that the setting may be 
the Mourne mountains in County Down, but that now seems improbable. The handling of the leafless trees, illustrating their fine 
architectural structure, is similar to that in The Fairy Thorn, 1917 (Kennedy, 2007, number 468), and other Henry compositions 
of the period and adds to the symbolic feeling for the landscape characterized in the composition. Despite the harshness of this 
winter scene, there is a fluidity in the application of the paint, and the delicate use of colours-warm pinks and light greens especially-
notable on the trunk of the foreground tree and the rocks that surround it, is a device we see in later Henry pictures, such as the 
splendid Connemara Village, of 1933-4, which is now in the National Gallery of Ireland collection. The precision, even economy, 
of the brushwork throughout is another characterisitc of Henry’s work in general and is something he learnt from his early teacher, 
whistler.

Dr. S.b. Kennedy

€80000 - 120000
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11 PAUL HENRY RHA RUA (1876-1958)
The lily, the Flower of Heaven (1904)
Pencil with gouache highlights, 12 x 10cms (4.75 x 3.75”)
Signed

Provenance: Given by the artist to Daisy Frazer, a neighbour of the artist in bray, and given by her to the present 
owner, in thanks for his help over 30 years ago.

Literature: 
Dr S.B. Kennedy, Paul Henry: Paintings, Drawings, Illustrations, plate 54, page 109, Yale University Press, 2007;
Sarah Austin, The Story Without an End, 1904, repr. facing page 21

The second of four illustrations commissioned for Sarah Austin, The Story without an End (london: Duck-
worth, 1904), a tale of childhood reverie. The title is given as a caption under the illustration. In his reverie the 
central figure in the story, an orphaned child, converses with the various flowers he finds in a meadow. when he 
comes to the lily, ‘the slender flower waved to and fro, and bowed her pale head with gentle pride and stately modesty, 
and sent forth a fragrant greeting to him. The Child knew not what had come to him: it reached his inmost heart, so 
that his eyes filled up with soft tears. Then he marked how the lily gazed with a clear and steadfast eye upon the sun, 
and how the sun looked down again into her pure chalice...And the Child heard how one scarlet lady-bird at the bot-
tom of the cup said to another, ‘Knowest thou not that we dwell in the flower of heaven?’...(pp.21-2).

This is almost certainly Henry’s first illustration done for a book, rather than a newspaper or journal. The soft, 
highly tonal handling of the medium well demonstrates his illustrative technique at this date.

€3000 - 5000
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12 PAUL HENRY RHA RUA (1876-1958)
And He Felt How Poor and lowly He was (1904)
Pencil with gouache highlights, 12 x 10cms (4.75 x 3.75”)
Signed

Provenance: Given by the artist to Daisy Frazer, a neigh-
bour of the artist in bray, and given by her to the present 
owner, in thanks for his help over 30 years ago.

Literature: 
Dr S.B. Kennedy, Paul Henry: Paintings, Drawings, Ilus-
trations, plate 55, p. 109, Yale University Press, 2007;
Sarah Austin, The Story Without an End, 
1904, repr. facing page 52

The third of four illustrations commissioned for Sarah Austin, 
The Story without an End, 1904. The title is given as a caption 
under the illustration. The child, having taken refuge in a cave 
for the night, prepares to sleep, but to no avail. As he ponders 
the stars, the relevant text (pp.52-3) reads: The Child’s whole soul 
was fixed in his gaze, and it seemed to him as if he must needs fly 
out of the darksome cave thither, where the stars were beaming with 
such pure and serene light: and he felt how poor and lowly he was, 
when he thought of their brilliancy; and how cramped and fettered, 
when he thought of their free unbounded course along the heavens.

€2000 - 4000
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13 LILIAN Lucy DAVIDSON ARHA (1893 - 1954)
Sheep Grazing
Oil on canvas, 60 x 50 cm (23.6 x 19.7”)
Signed with Monogram

€4000 - 5000



22

14 PAUL HENRY RHA RUA (1876-1958)
The roadside Cottage (c.1934-6)
Oil on board, 40.5 x 35.5cms (16 x 14”)
Signed

Provenance: Acquired by the current owner’s father on a trip to the Dublin Horse Show at the  
       rDS, circa 1935/6

Literature: 
Dr. S.B. Kennedy, Paul Henry - Paintings, Drawings, Illustrations, cat. no. 336, illustrated p275
Yale University Press, 2007;
   
Possibly a scene in County Kerry, where Paul Henry was working on and off from 1933. The 
subject is familiar in his oeuvre (Kennedy, 2007, notes five others that are similar in composi-
tion) and at least three of these may be variations of the same setting. As is typical of Henry’s 
work from the early thirties, by which time the personal difficulties of the previous decade were 
behind him, the palette in all of these pictures is light in tone, reflecting his now settled circum-
stances. The paint has been applied with vigour and with little or no over-painting, so that the 
surface of the work is clean, fresh and un-muddied.
Dr. S.b. Kennedy 

€60000 - 80000
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beaulieu House in Drogheda is probably the finest and best preserved 
country house from the second half of the 17th Century in Ireland and 
one of the first without fortifications. It was built c.1660 -7 by Sir wil-
liam Tichborne and passed mainly down the female line being inherited 
in 1939 by Mrs Sidney waddington. Sidney was married to Nesbit 
waddington who was for many years the manager of the Aga Khan’s 
Irish stud farms. 
Although the main reception rooms at beaulieu feature family portraits 
of the Tichbournes and a Van wyck of william III at the battle of 
the boyne the private family quarters of the house are hung with 20th 
century works collected by Sidney and Nesbit waddington. They were 
friends with such artists as Mary Swanzy, Norah Mc Guinness, bea Or-
pen and Father Jack Hanlon whose works feature strongly in the collec-
tion. Other works by Jack b. Yeats, Daniel O’Neill and Colin Middle-
ton were bought through the Victor waddington Gallery mainly in the 
1950’s. Gabriel De Freitas a former motor racing champion is the 10th 
generation of her family to live at beaulieu which is very much a home 
not a museum.

15 COLIN MIDDLETON RHA RUA MBE (1910-1983)
Trawlers near Ardglass (c.1948/50)
Oil on canvas. 51 x 76cms (20 x 30”)
Signed, artist’s reference ‘71’ inscribed verso

Colin Middleton’s move to Ardglass with his family in 1948 
brought him into the heart of a fishing community for the 
first time and these surroundings and way of life inspired him 
to find a new emotional range within his work that did not 
depend on an obvious narrative. 

Trawlers near Ardglass is unusual in its apparent simplicity and 
direct treatment of fishing boats in harbour, but it prefigures 
the expressionist style that would dominate the entire period, 
its loose but descriptive brushwork and fleeting passages of in-
tense highlights against the blues and blacks of the sea work-
ing effectively with the subject matter of the Ardglass paint-
ings. Certainly each place where Middleton lived appears to 
have inspired a specific mood and stylistic shift. Despite this 
pictorial drama there is no suggestion of a darker theme to the 
painting; the sea poses no threat and the boats are impressively 
solid masses in the foreground. 

Dickon Hall, October 2011

€18000 - 25000
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16 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
Untitled (Harvey’s book)
Pen and black ink, 10 x 15cms (4 x 6”)
Signed with monogram

€3000 - 5000

17 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
Evening, Kildare (1936)
Oil on panel, 23 x 30.5cms (9 x 14”)
Signed 

Exhibited: 
Jack B. Yeats - Recent Paintings, Dunthorne Gallery London, March-April 1936, cat. no. 3, where purchased by Mr & Mrs George Bernard Shaw; 
Jack B. Yeats - National Loan Exhibition, National College of Art, Dublin, June-July 1945, cat. no. 96, where lent by George Bernard Shaw

This vibrant landscape is rather unusual for Yeats in that it does not feature the human figure but concentrates on the depiction of lush veg-
etation and a view of distant houses beneath an expanse of evening sky tinged with the yellow and pink tones of the setting sun. The work 
was bought by Mrs. bernard Shaw when it was exhibited at the leger Galleries in london in 1936. The Shaws were great admirers of Yeats’s 
work and owned a number of his paintings. Charlotte Shaw was especially interested in collecting his work and commissioned the artist to 
design a bookplate for her in the late 1920’s. Evening Kildare subsequently belonged to Mr. and Mrs. Nesbit waddington of beaulieu House, 
Drogheda, important collectors of modern Irish art including the work of Jack b. Yeats. 

Dr. róisín Kennedy

€30000 - 50000

Beaulieu House Collection
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18 MARY SWANZY HRHA (1882-1978)
Samoa
Oil on canvas, 76 x 63.5cms (30 x 25”)
Signed
Original artist’s label numbered ‘8’

Exhibited: 
Mary Swanzy Exhibition, Galerie Bernheim Jeune, Paris 1925
Mary Swanzy-Paintings of Samoa 1919-1925, The Dawson Gallery Dublin, April-
May 1976, cat. no. 1, where purchased by Mr & Mrs Nesbit Waddington
Also thought to be the work entitled ‘Samoan Scene III’ which was included in Invitation 
Exhibition Honolulu 1924 Santa Barbara Art Club Gallery, California 1924; 

Exhibited at The Dawson Gallery in 1976, Samoa was painted during Mary Swanzy’s 1919-1925 residence in Samoa. Ninety-two years later, 
to quote Terence de Vere white at the time of this exhibition, its ‘impact is as fresh as if it were executed yesterday’. Her lush, light-filled Gau-
guinesque Samoan paintings were first exhibited at the Santa barbara Art Club Gallery in November 1924 and in 1925 at the bernheim-Jeune 
Gallery in Paris, where her solo exhibition was warmly received by the likes of Gertrude Stein and The New York Herald’s art critic Georges 
bal who wrote: ‘Few painters have ventured thus far, and Mme. Swanzy has shown what excellent material for the artist’s brush is to be found 
in the tropical vegetation of the distant archipelago.’ As a young woman she had been an habituée of Stein’s salon where she was exposed to the 
work of braque, Cézanne, Derain, Gauguin, laurencin, Matisse and Picasso. An educated and well-read woman, Swanzy was in a position to 
travel widely and experience sights and cultures which coloured her work. She was never afraid to own up to her debt to artists who had gone 
before her. In an interview with Terence de Vere white in October 1973 she said : ‘I hate to see bad art. when I go into an exhibition that is 
not good, I come out wanting not to paint any more: but when I see great painting I am uplifted, longing to get back to my easel. At one time 
I was dotty about Velásquez. After that I found Manet, Monet and others. we need these great spirits. My ambition was to pitch a little tent 
in the outermost court of the temple where the great ones dwell.’ Swanzy received the baton from these artists but she did her own running.
                    
Síle Connaughton-Deeny, 2011

€20000 - 30000
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19 DANIEL O’NEILL (1920-1974)
Farmhouses
Oil on board, 51 x 66cms (20 x 26”)
Signed

€7000 - 10000

Beaulieu House Collection
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20 DANIEL O’NEILL (1920-1974)
The Thaw, Co. Down
Oil on board,  46 x 66cms (18 x 26”)
Signed. Inscribed with title verso on original artist’s label

Exhibited: Daniel O’Neill Exhibition, The Victor waddington Galleries Dublin, March 1955, cat. no. 28

€10000 - 15000

Beaulieu House Collection
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21 COLIN MIDDLETON RHA RUA MBE (1910-1983)
Shallow water (1952)
Oil on canvas. 51 x 76cms (20 x 30”)
Signed, inscribed with no. 135 and dated 1952 

Exhibited: 
Belfast Museum and Art Gallery, Sept.1954, Loan Exhibition of Paintings by 
Colin Middleton, cat.no. 29, where lent by Mr Nesbit Waddington

Painted towards the end of the time Colin Middleton lived in Ardglass, Shallow Water appears to depict 
a quiet inlet in Strangford lough. Its mood reflects the peace and optimism the artist felt during this 
period, during which he found recognition and success exhibiting with Victor waddington in Dublin. 

Middleton established strong bonds with the various landscapes in which he lived, managing to find 
within them a reflection of his mood over a certain period, as well as allowing different landscapes to 
suggest formal and stylistic developments in his work. Ardglass, Strangford and north Down brought a 
new energy to Middleton’s work, helping him discover a more vibrant palette and a looser, more expres-
sive and dynamic manner of working.

Dickon Hall, October 2011

€10000 - 15000
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22 MARY SWANZY HRHA (1882-1978)
The Cat on the Terrace
Oil on canvas, 51 x 61cms (20 x 24”)
Signed
Dawson Gallery label verso.

Exhibited: 
Mary Swanzy Exhibition, The Dawson Gallery, March 1974, 
cat. no. 28 where purchased by Mr. & Mrs Nesbit Waddington

In her later years Mary Swanzy was exposed to oriental art by a london neighbour 
who had built up a considerable collection. Her work was to take on a more lyrical, 
dreamlike quality, often overlaid by a sense of chinoiserie. The Cat on the Terrace is 
such a work. There is an exotic oriental feel to the netsuke-like cat.  Her soft colours 
hark back to the lyricism of renoir whilst the transparency of her colours recalls 
Chagall. The life-giving flood of light renders the setting a stained-glass panel. like 
the light in a Gothic cathedral something mystical is caught permanently as an 
impression in the air, in the way that one sees matter dance in the rays of the sun. 
The cat basks in the heat dreaming of his pharaohic days when he was revered as a 
hunter and worshipped as a god. He has a knowledge whose roots are ancient and 
unknown to us. Those reds, hot pinks and chromes convey an intense heat. being a 
well-travelled woman she had been exposed to the blazing sun and, judging by this 
scene, she thoroughly enjoyed it. There is a certain decadence here in the sensual-
ity of the cat and the indication implied by the red ribbon about his neck-shades 
of Fragonard’s portraits of his cats in pink bows - that he is a very spoilt puss. The 
jewel-like flowers and leaves are scattered about him as in tribute. He wants for 
nothing in his lush and comfortable station.
                  
Síle Connaughton-Deeny, 2011

€10000 - 15000

Mary Swanzy sitting beneath this work 
at the Dawson Gallery show 1974
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23 GEORGE CAMPBELL RHA RUA (1917-1979)
Seated Nude in a bedroom
Oil on board, 35.5 x 20.5cms (14 x 8”)
Signed

€2000 - 4000

Beaulieu House Collection
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24 CECIL FFRENCH SALKELD ARHA (1904-1969)
Practice
Oil on board, 49.5 x 39.5cms (19.5 x 15.5”)
Signed

As well as being a painter Salkeld had a great interest in 
ballet and in 1953 he founded the National ballet School 
along with russian dancer Valentina Dukto which invig-
orated the Irish dance scene with its russian legat form 
of teaching.
From the school developed the first National ballet Com-
pany whose performances were enhanced by a host of vis-
iting international stars. ballet was naturally to feature in 
a number of works by Salkeld. According to Cara, Sidney 
waddington’s grand-daughter, Sidney was very interested 
in dance and ballet in particular which is probably why 
she bought this work.

€4000 - 6000

Beaulieu House Collection
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25 NORAH MCGUINNESS HRHA (1901-1980)
Snipe on a Donegal bog
Oil on canvas, 40.5 x 51cms (16 x 20”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
Norah McGuinness Exhibition,The Dawson Gallery Dublin, June-July 1972, 
cat. no. 13 where purchased by Mr. & Mrs Nesbit Waddington

This painting screams out Norah McGuinness. with its strong, almost Georgian, colours and its hieratic 
bird it could be by no other hand. It is quintessential McGuinness: the tilted plane, the linear quality, the 
colour-patterning, the paring back to basics.  The tight-knit composition could almost be a detail from the 
bayeux Tapestry. In creating such a strong mise- en- scène for her one character she is opening up the space 
which that character owns. She gives us this defined area of space to contemplate but she also suggests the 
further space caught in the snipe’s eye. He is not engaging with the viewer but with his world. by rendering 
him still and silent she is inviting the viewer to pause and examine the compositional spaces of her nar-
rative. In his glorious isolation, the snipe is the curator of nature’s museum, the bog, which preserves the 
remains of flora, fauna and man’s history. Of course the main protagonist in this scene is not the bird at all 
but the character taking centre stage and the spotlight : water. The progenitor of the bog and the lifeline of 
the snipe, water is the sine qua non of this scene. Everything we see here is dependent upon it. She links the 
two, the snipe and the pool, by mirroring their forms: the soft swell of the bird’s chest with the contours of 
the pool, the beak with the bulrushes; and their colours : the white of the underfeathers mirrors the water 
with its reflected sky whilst the cryptic colouration of the bird’s back, which allows it to blend into the back-
ground, necessarily apes the colours of the bog. A typical, timeless piece: McGuinness at her best.
     
Síle Connaughton-Deeny, 2011

€6000 - 10000
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26 KITTY WILMER O’BRIEN RHA (1910-1982)
lower baggot Street, Dublin
Oil on board, 71 x 39cms (28 x 15.5”)

Provenance: Dawson Gallery label verso

€3000 - 5000

Beaulieu House Collection
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27 NORAH MCGUINNESS HRHA (1901-1980)
The weir (1944)
Oil on canvas, 47 x 68.5cms (18.5 x 27”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
Norah McGuinness Exhibition, TaylorGalleries 
Dublin, March-April 1979, cat. no. 4, where pur-
chased by Mr & Mrs Nesbit Waddington

€8000 - 12000

Painted in 1944 and exhibited at the Dawson Gallery, The Weir, represents 
McGuinness’ more romantic period. with its darker hues it is of a more 
lyrical and yielding nature than her later work. Here she is occupied with 
verisimilitude rather than with the overall sweep of a scene which was to 
become her trademark style. This sylvan idyll is possibly a scene she worked 
on whilst visiting her friend and fellow artist lady beatrice Glenavy at her 
rathfarnham home, rockbrook House. The composition reminds one that 
she was early involved in stage productions, designing both sets and cos-
tumes for the likes of w.b. Yeats and Denis Johnston. The foreground trees 
act as a proscenium arch whilst the poplars lead one’s eye deep into the 
backcloth of the more open countryside.

    
Síle Connaughton-Deeny, 2011

Beaulieu House Collection
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28 MARY SWANZY HRHA (1882-1978)
Mending a Sheet
Oil on canvas, 61 x 51cms (24 x 20”)
Signed. Artist label verso no. 8 (1963)

Exhibited: 
Mary Swanzy Exhibition, The Dawson 
Gallery, March 1974, cat. no. 7 where 
purchased by Mr. & Mrs Nesbit Waddington

Mary Swanzy is reported to have said to  Mrs. Sydney waddington that she considered 
Mending a Sheet amongst her finest works. An unusually domestic scene, I wonder does 
this comment on the painting belie her statement that : ‘If you give yourself entirely to 
other people’s happiness by bringing them up and being dedicated to them, what have 
you left then for the art? Nothing, nothing, nothing.’ Methinks she doth protest too 
much. Evocative of the intimiste manner of bonnard and especially Vuillard, there is 
also a berthe Morisot softness to this scene. There is more than a hint of Fragonard in 
the treatment of the fabrics. The woman is totally absorbed in her sewing as she consid-
ers the day’s doings. She is happy with her own company, bien dans sa peau. 

Mary Swanzy was, of course, a very confident woman but from childhood a little 
frail. Her paintings, it seems, were her children. ‘Selling a painting’, she said ‘is a bit 
like marrying off a daughter: you hope she’ll get a good home and her husband won’t 
beat her, that he’ll treat her with a certain mild respect. I’d like very much to be able 
to see what people have done with my paintings. I give my paintings names, because 
I’m told I have to, for the catalogues. but I’d very much like to know how the people 
who have them have christened them, what they meant to them. It’s very interesting, 
to see how people react to certain pictures’. Speaking at the age of ninety-two she went 
on, ‘I have had an absorbing passion-painting. I’m glad it wasn’t a young man. The 
young ladies I have observed whose absorbing passion was a young man, rarely seem 
happy. I had control over my absorbing passion. They had none over theirs.’ There is  
poignancy here.
    
Síle Connaughton-Deeny, 2011

€10000 - 15000
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29 ROSE BRIGID GANLY RHA (1909-2002)
Clematis (1952)
Oil on canvas, 38 x 45.5cms (15 x 18”)
Signed on two labels verso

Exhibited: Gorry Gallery, Dublin, 1987, cat. no. 45

The artist has written on a label verso “I painted this picture 
after I had studied at André l’hote’s studio in 1952” 

€800 - 1200
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30 GRACE HENRY HRHA (1868-1953)
Interior
Oil on canvas, 50.5 x 61cms (20 x 24”)
Signed. Inscribed with title on original artists’ label verso

Exhibited: Irish Exhibition of Living Art, Dublin 1947, cat. no. 33

€4000 - 6000
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31 NEIL SHAWCROSS RHA RUA (B.1940)
Still life with Vase of Flowers
watercolour, 35 x 41.5cms (13.8 x 16.3”)
Signed and dated 1976 

€800 - 1200

32 NICHOLAS HELY HUTCHINSON (B.1955)
Still life at window
watercolour, 37 x 37cms (14.6 x 14.6”)
Signed with initials

€600 - 1000
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33 BRIAN BALLARD RUA (B.1943)
Still life with red roses
Oil on canvas, 50.5 x 76cms (19.9 x 29.9”)
Signed and dated (20)’07

€2500 - 3500
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34 STELLA STEYN (1907 - 1987)
Flower Study - Still life
Oil on canvas, 58 x 71 cms (22.8 x 28”)
Stamped with Atelier Steyn verso

€1000 - 1500
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35 MAINIE JELLETT (1897-1944)
Homage to Fra Angelico
Oil on canvas, 183 x 152.5cms (72 x 60”)

Provenance: From the Collection of Dr. Eileen MacCarvill, Fitzwilliam Square, Dublin

Exhibited: 
Mainie Jellett Exhibition, Dublin Painters Gallery 1928
Irish Exhibition of Living Art, 1944, Cat. No. 91
An Tostal-Irish Painting 1903-1953, 
The Hugh Lane Municipal Gallery, Dublin 1953
Mainie Jellett Retrospective 1962, Hugh Lane Gallery Cat. No. 38
Irish Art 1900-1950, Cork ROSC 1975, The Crawford Gallery, Cork, 1975, Cat. No. 65
The Irish Renaissance, The Pyms Gallery, London, 1986, Cat. No. 39
Mainie Jellett Retrospective 1991/92, Irish Museum of Modern Art Cat. No. 89
The National Gallery of Ireland, New Millennium Wing, Opening exhibition of 20th Century 
Irish Paintings, January 2002-December 2003
The Collectors’ Eye, The Model Arts & Niland Gallery, Sligo, January-February 2004, Cat. No. 12; 
The Hunt Museum, Limerick, March-April 2004
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, June- September 2011, Cat. No 21

Literature: 
The Irish Statesman, 16th June 1928
Stella Frost, A Tribute to Evie Hone & Mainie Jellett, Dublin 1957, pp19-20
Kenneth McConkey, A Free Spirit-Irish Art 1860-1960, 1990, fig 58 p75
Dr. S.B. Kennedy, Irish Art & Modernism, 1991, p37
Bruce Arnold, Mainie Jellett and the Modern Movement in Ireland, 1991, full page illustration p120
Mainie Jellett, IMMA Cat, No. 89 p75

€60000 - 80000
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Homage to Fra Angelico is a major work in the oeuvre of Mainie Jellett, a leading advocate of modernist art in Ireland. Exhibited at a 
solo exhibition at the Society of Dublin Painters in 1928, the work was warmly received by the critics of the Irish Times and the Irish 
Statesman, two publications which had only five years earlier lambasted Jellett for her abstract and seemingly incomprehensible paint-
ing, ‘Decoration’, (1923, National Gallery of Ireland). 

The work represents a turning point in Jellett’s reputation and to some extent her practice. In it she moves from an extreme abstraction 
to the use of more recognisable figurative elements.  Homage pays tribute to the work of the early renaissance artist Fra Angelico, 
whose paintings, which were reproduced in religious journals, were well known in Ireland. Jellett schematises the underlying forms 
and shapes of Fra Angelico’s design of his altarpiece, the Coronation of the Virgin (c. 1435, Uffizi), editing out unnecessary detail. The 
curved form of the composition derives directly from the framing of Fra Angelico’s painting. In addition Jellett draws on the work’s 
dominant colours and tones using a similar neutral background with yellows, blues and reds marking the prominent components in 
the painting. Through the language of cubism she transforms a 15th century religious artwork into a modern expression of spiritual-
ity. In doing so she convinced many of her contemporaries in Ireland of the value and relevance of modern art. As riann Coulter has 
discussed Jellett’s choice of the Virgin as a subject was a way of linking modern art to the sensibilities of the predominantly roman 
Catholic public of Free State Ireland. 

The theme of the Coronation of the Virgin is found in Gothic and early renaissance art and represents Mary being crowned Queen 
of Heaven. The story, which is recounted in the bible, was popularised in the 13th century Golden legend.  For Jellett such a theme 
evoked a period of widespread devotion in which the artwork played a central role. Homage to Fra Angelico relates closely to a work 
produced by Albert Gleizes, Jellett’s friend and mentor, who completed a painting with a similar composition in 1927. Gleizes’s work 
was intended to be part of a scheme of murals for a church at Serrieres close to where he had established a commune of artists on the 
banks of the rhone.  In the end the murals were never installed. Jellett, who visited Gleizes and who corresponded regularly with him 
knew of the project. both artists began in this period to make explicit reference to religious themes. According to Gleizes’s biographer, 
Peter brooke, the French artist’s version of the Coronation of the Virgin owed a great deal to Jellett. 

Homage to Fra Angelico belonged to the academic Eileen MacCarvill who was a great champion of Jellett’s work after the artist’s early 
death in 1944. In 1958 MacCarvill published Jellett’s key writings on art together with tributes from André lhote and Gleizes in 
Mainie Jellett: The Artist’s Vision. Included in the book is a full-page illustration of Homage to Fra Angelico together with reproductions 
of the series of preparatory studies that Jellett produced for the painting showing how she transformed the original early renaissance 
image. Jellett’s work was seen to incapsulate the core values of spirituality and universality which her particular form of cubism cham-
pioned and which challenged what the artist saw as the superficiality of contemporary academic and realist art. 

Dr. róisín Kennedy
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36 MARK O’NEILL (B.1963)
blue on white
Oil on board, 26 x 20.5cms (10.25 x 8”)
Signed and dated 2003

Exhibited: 
Mark O’Neill Exhibtion, The Frederick Gallery, Dublin, 2003, 
Cat. No. 32

€1500 - 2500
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37 MARK O’NEILL (B.1963)
Michael’s Collection 
Oil on board, 28.5 x 38cms (11.25 x 15”)
Signed and dated 1999

Exhibited: 
Mark O’Neill Exhibition, The Frederick Gallery, Dub-
lin, April 1999, cat. no. 46 
where purchased by current owner

€2000 - 4000

38 MARK O’NEILL (B.1963)
Still life with grapes, pears and apples
Oil on board, 43 x 50cms (17 x 19.5”)
Signed and dated 2001

€3000 - 5000
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39 MARK O’NEILL (B.1963)
The Avenue, Glenveigh
Oil on board, 22.5 x 30.5cms (9 x 12”)
Signed and dated 2004

Exhibited: 
Mark O’Neill Exhibition, The Frederick Gallery, 
Dublin, May 2004, cat. no. 17 where purchased 
by current owner

This work was produced after a trip to 
Donegal in the summer of 2003.

€1500 - 2500

39A MARK O’NEILL (B.1963)
little Piebald
Oil on board, 22.5 x 28cms (9 x 11”)
Signed and dated 2001

Exhibited: 
Mark O’Neill Exhibition, The Frederick Gallery, Dublin, 
May 2001, cat. no. 2 where purchased by current owner

€1200 - 1600
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40 JOHN DOHERTY (B.1949)
C.I.l Puffin - Tried and Trusted
Oil on canvas, 30.5 x 30.5 cms (12 x 12”)
Signed, inscribed and dated (20) ‘07 verso

Exhibited: 
John Doherty - New Twists and Turns, Taylor Galleries, Dublin, March-April 2007, where purchased by 
current owner. Illustrated inside and back cover of catalogue.

€4000 - 5000
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41 WILLIAM CONOR RUA RHA (1884-1968)
The Jaunting Car (No. 1)
Oil on canvas, 60.5 x 50.5cms (24 x 20”)
Signed

Provenance: From the McClelland Collection and on loan to IMMA from 1999-2004

Exhibited: 
City of Bradford Corporation Art Gallery 1940
Ulster Artists Exhibition, Adam’s at Clandeboye inaugural exhibition, The AVA Gallery, Co. Down, April 2010, cat. no. 6
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, June- September 2011, Cat. No 6

Literature: 
The Hunter Gatherer - The Collection of George and Maura McClelland, 2005, IMMA, Dublin, full page illustration p35

This is the original study for a larger work of the same title in the Ulster Museum collection, the latter being a donation to the 
museum by the Thomas Haverty Trust-who acquired it from the 1933 rHA exhibition-in 1936. Conor worked for many years 
in a lithographic studio and the techniques he learned there were often incorporated into his later drawings and paintings. The 
handling of the paint and treatment of the shadows in The Jaunting Car well illustrates these influences. As a  recorder of daily 
life in belfast in the early years of the twentieth century Conor was, perhaps, unique. writing about him in 1951 John Hewitt 
thought his chief virtue was ‘a fundamental sincerity’ (Hewitt, ‘Painting and Sculpture in Ulster’, Sam Hanna bell (ed.), The 
Arts in Ulster, 1951, p. 88), while twenty years later Kenneth Jamison saw him as ‘a kind of Irish Daumier, but without the 
bitter satirical edge; certainly an impressionist of sorts whose affection for his subjects saved him from becoming doctrinaire…’ 
(Jamison, ‘Painting and Sculpture’, M.  longley (ed.), Causeway: The Arts in Ulster, 1971, p. 44). These sentiments are clear to 
be seen in this fine composition, representing a way of life that has long disappeared.

Dr. S.b. Kennedy

€35000 - 55000
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42 ARTHUR MADDERSON (b 1942)
 Evening light Study (Tallow Horse Fair)
 Mixed Media,65 X 96 cm (25.6 X 37.75”)

Signed
Signed again and inscribed with title verso

€6000 - 8000

42A NICHOLAS HELY HUTCHINSON (b 1955)
 Evening Near Achill
 Gouache and Pastel,35.5 X 66 cm (14 X 26”)
 Signed with initials.

 Exhibited Nicholas Hely Hutchinson Exhibition
 The Frederick Gallery December 2000 where purchased 
 by the current owner.

 €2000 - 3000
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43 WILLIAM CONOR RHA RUA ROI (1881-1968)
The Tin whistle
wax crayon 46 x 35 cm (18 x 13.5”)
Signed
Inscribed artist’s label verso

€8000 - 12000
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44 GERARD DILLON RHA RUA (1916-1971)
Men Talking in the west
Oil on board, 56 x 70.5cms (22.5 x 28”)
Signed

Provenance: Originally in the Collection of Peter O’Connell, Dundalk; Collection of George and 
Maura McClelland and on loan from them to IMMA from 1999-2004.

Exhibited: 
Gerard Dillon Retrospective, The Ulster Museum, November-December 1972
The Municipal Gallery Dublin, January-February 1973, Cat. No. 27
Works from the McClelland Collection, IMMA, September 2000-January 2001
Gerard Dillon Retrospective, Droichead Arts Centre, January-February 2003; 
Art Tank Gallery Belfast, February-March 2003, Cat. No. 13

Literature: 
The Hunter Gatherer, IMMA, November 2004, Fig. 32, Page 31

Over a period of thirty years on visits to the west of Ireland, Gerard Dillon’s style and technique changed, but whether painting primitive or abstract 
images, applying sand, or cut out pieces of paper, his strong attachment to Connemara and its coastline never altered. Men Talking in The West was 
executed in the 1950’s following one of the artist’s many trips to Connemara while he was resident in his sister Mollie’s house in london.   A familiar 
figure in the area, Dillon moved easily amongst the farmers and fishermen enabling him to record people’s lives that were in stark contrast to his na-
tive city of belfast, and urban life in Abbey road in North west london.    The artist had a practice of using various sequences to create a narrative 
story in one composition or rendering a bird’s eye view of his subject, or as in this case, using scale to accentuate the central figures.

The 50’s was a busy time for the artist.  He was exhibiting with the IElA, involved in bbC radio, was representing Ireland at the International 
prize exhibition in the Solomon Guggenheim Gallery in New York, and was employed by the Irish Export board to assist in a promotion of goods 
in Macy’s store in New York.   The artist  also illustrated and wrote for  Ireland of The welcomes, a monthly magazine published by bord Fáilte, 
the Irish Tourist board.  In Vol. 4 of the May/June issue Gerard wrote a letter “Dear Tourist” from a painter.  He described the light, people, and 
landscape of Connemara.   “It’s the difficulty to paint this place makes it so fascinating.  It has so many aspects.  It has so much to give..A grey gaunt man in 
a grey mood on a grey day in a black-brown bog cutting his turf, with silver grey bog-deal roots standing up over the bog like ghosts of the little people...”

In a small farm,  a dog runs free as two men are in deep discussion.  One man wearing a knitted gansey stands at the gable end of a single story cot-
tage facing the viewer resting his hands on a spade.   Traditionally in Springtime at the first sign of dry weather, men would set out with their tools 
to their strip of bog. Slicing off the top layer, or ‘scraw’ with the spade and using the long handled metal wing of a Slane, slice down into the peat  
with one stroke, and toss each sod up onto the bank where the rest of the family would spread them out to dry.  Cutting, storing, and transporting  
turf by cart and pony were common place in  Connemara in the 1940’s and 50’s.   The sea in the distance is a reminder that islands dotted along the 
coastline relied on the men from the mainland to cut and deliver turf, which was their only fuel source for the winter. 

The red painted wheel, the spade and the curling turf smoke represent a time in Connemara when lives were simple but more recently the balance 
of the  bogland as a priority habitat,  and the fuel and income needs of the people continue to be debated today.

Karen reihill 
Karen reihill is currently researching the life and work of Gerard Dillon dillonresearchproject@adams.ie

€45000 - 65000



Important Irish Art, Monday 5th December 2011 at 6pm

61



62

45 ARTHUR ARMSTRONG RHA (1924-1996)
blue Table
Oil on board, 24 x 40.5cms (9.5 x 16”)
Signed. Inscribed with title and price £20.0.0 verso

ritchie Hendriks Gallery framing label verso

€800 - 1200
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46 GEORGE CAMPBELL RHA RUA (1917-1979)
Still life with Sea Holly and Spanish Pot
Oil on board, 59 x 49cms (23.5 x 19.5”)
Signed. Inscribed with title verso

Provenance: The ritchie Hendriks Gallery, Dublin, September 1967, cat. no. 13, where 
purchased by the family of the current owner

€5000 - 7000
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47 ARTHUR ARMSTRONG RHA (1924-1996)
western landscape 
Oil on board, 60 x 50cms (23.6 x 19.7”)
Signed 

€2000 - 4000
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48 GEORGE CAMPBELL RHA RUA (1917-1979)
The Accordion Player
Oil on board, 75 x 49cms (29.5 x 19.25”)
Signed

ritchie Hendriks Gallery framing label verso

This work dates from the 1960’s after George and 
Madge Campbell had returned to Ireland and built a 
home for themselves in Virginia, Co. Cavan. Camp-
bell remembered his time there fondly -

“Virginia gave us years of pleasure, wandering and look-
ing at lakes and generally funk holing from city smells 
and noise. Nights of good traditional music into which I 
plunged again - lively conversations in the McEvoys, the 
Mc Quades houses and the McDonnells and Moores.

I finished a series of musicians at this period - one of the 
best series I have done I believe. Mickey Caldwell, Tommy 
Reilly,  Patsy Cook, Jimmy Fay, all striking individualists 
and excellent players, all playing with that fine sense of 
absorption into music”

(Transcript of bbC radio interview).

we believe this work The Accordian player to be one 
of this series of works of musicians from Virginia.

€6000 - 8000
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49 GERARD DILLON (1916 - 1971)
Putting Up the Hay, Inishlacken
Monotype, 30 x 53 cms (11.8 x 20.9”)
Signed

Provenance: Purchased at the Dawson Gallery, Dublin (gallery label verso)

In the late 1940’s, when Dillon was resident in North west london, he made frequent visits to Connemara and 
rented a cottage on Inishlacken island for a year in 1951.   while in london, he became friendly with a group 
of Australian writers and artists at the Abbey Art Centre in the outer london suburb of New barnet, Hertford-
shire.  One of these artists was the prominent printmaker, Grahame King (1915-2008), who in the 1930’s helped 
pioneer the new art of chromo-photo-lithography.   In 1949, King was experimenting with monotypes, and may 
have influenced Dillon’s use of producing a single print by executing this subject on glass using printing ink.

Karen reihill
Karen reihill is currently researching the life and work of Gerard Dillon - dillonresearchproject@adams.ie

€1500 - 2000
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50 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
Young and Foolish
watercolour stencil, 30 x 36cms (11.25 x 14”)
Signed and inscribed with title

Provenance: The Collection of the Yeats family, by descent from the 
artist; From the estate of the late Senator Michael butler Yeats

€6000 - 8000

The Yeats Collection
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51 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
G’o Morrow Kindly
watercolour stencil, 30 x 21cms (11.75 x 8.25”)
Inscribed with title

Provenance: The Collection of the Yeats fam-
ily, by descent from the artist; From the estate 
of the late Senator Michael butler Yeats

€3000 - 5000

The Yeats Collection
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52 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
Youth
watercolour stencil, 16 x 24cms (6.25 x 9.5”)
Signed and inscribed with title

Provenance: The Collection of the Yeats family, by descent from the artist; From the estate of the late Senator Michael butler Yeats
An item with the same title was exhibited in 1906 and in 1910

€2000 - 3000

The Yeats Collection
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53 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
Jazz babies (1929)
Oil on canvas, 61 x 91.5cms (24 x 36”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
Royal Hibernian Academy Annual Exhibition 1929, Dublin, cat. no. 87
Jack B. Yeats Exhibition, Alpine Club Gallery London, June-July 1930, cat. no. 7
Nicolson and Yeats Exhibition, The National Gallery London, January 1942, cat. no. 10
London China Aid Exhibition, London 1943
Jack B. Yeats Exhibition, The Victor Waddington Gallery, London, March 1973, cat. no. 3

Literature: 
Dublin Opinion May 1929 p73 (cartoon)
Hilary Pyle, Jack B. Yeats exhibition catalogue, Waddington Gallery 1973 full page colour illustration (no. 3)
Hilary Pyle, Jack B. Yeats - A Catalogue Raisonné of the Oil Paintings, no. 397 page 361 vol I, full page illustration in colour p287 vol III

€500000 - 800000
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Jazz Babies is a pivotal work in the development of Yeats’s painting from his early realism to his late more expres-
sionist approach. The extremely modern appearance of the painting was met with some puzzlement in Dublin when it 
was exhibited at the 1929 rHA. Dublin Opinion caricatured it albeit in a good humoured manner. Other commenta-
tors such as George russell found themselves strangely drawn to Yeats’s new style. ‘ I find myself fascinated as before 
by these mysterious pictures of Jack Yeats. I cannot rationalise my liking for them’, he wrote.  1English critics were 
much more receptive when the work was shown in london in 1930. One spoke of Yeats’s paintings of ‘chance meetings 
or impressions derived from fleeting incidents in life, whose ephemeral temporality happened to leave a momentary 
imprint on his sensibility....’. 2The Spectator compared Yeats’s vitality as a painter to that of the Austrian artist Oskar 
Kokoschka3.  Paintings which dealt with the excitement of modernity and the sense of the fleeting moment were well 
established in modern European art but in an Irish context, Jazz Babies presents a remarkably avant-garde image of 
contemporary life in Dublin in the late 1920s. 

The subject is part of a series of works which centre on Dublin and its inhabitants.  Jazz Babies focuses on the world of 
consumerism, depicting people browsing in a shop. The centre of the composition opens onto a view of a counter where 
a record cover is on display. The lines of black stacked forms in the background suggest rows of hanging clothes.  The 
group of customers is dominated by a well dressed man in a hat and a young woman who wears a black cloche and a 
fashionable sleeveless dress. She has a yellow armlet around her upper arm which holds in place a blue handkerchief. 
Specks of yellow on her costume, created by dabbing the paint brush directly onto the surface of the canvas, further 
highlight her significance.  The self-possessed poses of the two central figures are contrasted by those of their fellow 
browsers whose cut-off features form a circle around them making them appear as bystanders, preoccupied by their 
own thoughts. 

The title ‘Jazz babies’ refers particularly to women whose lives were both curtailed and emancipated by the combined 
forces of modernity and conservatism in the Ireland of their day. According to a 1954 American Thesaurus of Slang in 
the Yeats’s library in the Yeats Archive in the National Gallery, the term refers to ‘lively and passionate young women’. 
A jazz baby was a pleasure seeker or a socially active woman. while the centre of the 
painting is dominated by a stylish young woman it is not primarily concerned with 
feminine display.  The jarring rhythm of the brushstrokes in the work is reminiscent of 
the syncopation of jazz music.  The diverse surface moves from the black rectangular 
shapes in the background, made from scraping the paint in a regular pattern, to the rich 
impasto of the figures in the foreground. This ebullient use of paint and the complexity 
of the composition proclaim the future direction of Yeats’s painting.  In addition the 
pioneering representation of urban Irish life makes Jazz Babies an extremely unusual and 
invigorating example of Yeats’s work and of modern Irish art in general. 

Dr. róisín Kennedy
September 2011

1 George Russell, [AE], Irish Statesman, 13 April, 1929.
2 P.G. Konody, ‘Mr Jack B. Yeats’s Pictures of Irish Life’, Observer, 6 July 1930. 
3 Spectator, 5 July 1930. 

Dublin opinion May 1929
 “The man who tried to get the hang of a Jack Yeats picture”
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54 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
The Princess of the Circus (1946)
Oil on canvas, 23 x 35.5cms (9 x 14”)
Signed

Provenance: Sold through Victor waddington Galleries to 
Senator Seán E. MacEllin, in 1946 and thence by descent through the family to the current owner

Literature: Hilary Pyle, Jack B. Yeats, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Oil Paintings, London 1992, no. 810

Circus performers and entertainers featured prominently in Jack Yeats’ work throughout his career. For Yeats the 
excitement began with the colour poster on a gable wall or shop window advertising the circus’ immanent arrival. 
This would be followed by the glamour and excitement of the circus procession when the whole company would 
parade through the town announcing their arrival. These images were the subject of several of his early works 
including his “life in the west of Ireland” series of pictures.

Yeats loved depicting circus performers, the acrobats, the haute école riders and the many different clowns but 
most especially ‘Johnny Patterson’. Here in The Princess of the Circus we have the ring-master and the young girl 
the princess, entering the circus ring. The emphasis is entirely on the two central figures with the surrounding 
audience blurred except for the couple sitting in the upper tier in the top left corner. Just like in Yeats’ earlier work 
A Daughter of the Circus  (1923) the girl is the centre of attention accompanied possibly by her proud father, the 
ring- master. Most of the circus’s around Ireland were very much family affairs with the performers tending to 
be born into it. Interestingly it had been the custom for circus artists to have their children baptized within the 
actual circus ring - a practice that continues to this day. 

The National Gallery of Ireland devoted an entire exhibition to Jack Yeats’ circus pictures - “Masquerade and 
Spectacle” in 2007 - the 50th anniversary of the artist’s death and this toured to Compton Verney in England in 
2008.

€50000 - 70000
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55 ELIZABETH COPE (B.1952)
Old Cooker, Shankill
Oil on board, 81 x 66cms (31.8 x 26”)
Signed

Provenance: Solomon Gallery, Dublin

€800 - 1200
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56 ELIZABETH COPE (B.1952)
Children in the Sunshine, Co. Kerry 1991
Oil on board, 61 x 76cms (24 x 30”)

Provenance: Purchased directly from the artist

€1000 - 1500
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57 JOHN NOEL SMITH (B.1952)
Snow Ogham (Second Series)
Oil on canvas, 37 x 40cms (14.6 x 15.7”)
Signed, inscribed and dated (19)’98 verso

Provenance: Fenderesky Gallery, belfast 2006

€800 - 1200

58 CECIL KING (1921-1986)
Towards (1977)
Oil on canvas, 50.5 x 68cms 

Provenance: David Hendriks Gallery, 1977; 
Hillsboro Fine Art, Dublin, 2008

€1500 - 2000
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59 JOHN BOYD (B.1957)
Cantico (Monody) 2001
Oil on board, 46 x 56cms (18 x 22”)
Signed

Exhibited: The Cross Gallery, Dublin, where purchased by current owner

€4000 - 6000
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60 FREDERICK E. MCWILLIAM ARA (1909-1992)
Patriarch (1953)
Iron cement over steel armature, 243cms (95.75 “)

This is the original piece from which three bronze casts were 
made. One of the maquettes (22” high) for this work sold in 
these rooms in December 2007, lot 132 for €58,000.

Provenance: George and Maura Mc Clelland and on loan from them to 
IMMA 2000 - 2005 and from whom purchased by the current owner.

Exhibited:
Arts Council England Open Air, Holland Park, 1954; 
Hanover Gallery, 1956 Cat. no. 1, 
‘The Patriarch, 8’ 1953; Tate Retro 1989, Cat. no. 38, illus. p.51; 
A Selection of Works from the McClelland Collection, 
IMMA, Dublin, September 2000-January 2001; 
Northern Artists Exhibition, IMMA, Dublin 2004/5
Droichead Arts Centre, Drogheda, 2005; 
F.E.McWilliam Gallery & Studio, inaugural exhibition, Sept 2008; and 
afterwards at The Highlanes Gallery, Drogheda, 2009.

Literature: 
Studio, 1954 review of Holland Park exhibition; 
“F.E. McWilliam” by R. Penrose London 1964 No. 33 - a bronze cast il-
lustrated; 
“F.E. McWilliam” by J. Marle and T.P. Flanagan Ulster Museum 1981 No. 
23 p33; 
“The Hunter Gatherer _ The Collection of George and Maura Mc Clelland” 
IMMA 2005 Fig 110 P117 (Full page illustration); 
“F.E. McWilliam at Banbridge” by Denise 
Ferran F.E. Mc William illustrated p48; 
  _____________________

The Sculpture of F.E.McWilliam, Cat. No. 107, Denise Ferran & 
Valerie Holman, Lund Humphries in association with the 
Henry Moore Foundation, to be published 2012.

€30000 - 50000

when F.E.Mcwilliam returned from France and married beth Crowther in 
1932 he settled in buckinghamshire and began to carve in wood from fallen 
trees in his orchard. In 1937, after a visit to Hoptonwood Quarry in Derbyshire 
with A.H.Gerard and Henry Moore, he carved in stone. when he returned to 
his home in New Malden in 1946 after military service in the rAF, he began 
to experiment with new materials and make structures built on wire armatures. 
This method gave him a new freedom of expression, modeling rather than carv-
ing and an ability to create larger scale figures which resulted in 1953 in the 
large figure ‘Patriarch’ and the companion figure, the pregnant ‘Eve’. when he 
was commissioned to create ‘Princess Macha’ for Altnagelvin Hospital in 1957, 
he stated that ‘I now use bronze more than stone or wood. The raw materials of 
bronze, the amorphous clay or plaster may be coaxed to any degree of represen-
tation, while stubborn materials like stone and wood tend to protest if forced 
too far from the boulder and the tree.’ 
‘Patriarch’ and ‘Eve’ evolved from a familial series Mcwilliam began in 1948 
with ‘Study for Father and Daughter’, ‘Mother and Daughter’ 1951, followed by 
a long series of ‘Parents and Children’ prompted no doubt by his two growing 
daughters. In 1953, he began ‘Study Patriarch 1’ 46 cm (18 in) and ‘Study Patri-
arch 11’ 56 cm (22 in) modelled in plastic metal which are both in the collection 
of the F.E. Mcwilliam Gallery & Studio, banbridge. 

The much larger ‘Patriarch’ 244 cm (96 ins) which was exhibited at the open 
air exhibition in Holland Park, was reviewed in The Studio, November 1954,  
‘The Patriarch, an eight-foot figure in plastic metal described by the sculptor as 
representing a symbolical father figure which holds in front of him a male and 
a female.’ This is the work which Adams now presents for sale. Mcwilliam kept 
copious notes and manuals on new synthetic resins which he mixed with iron 
filings to build up the exterior over the metal core he had constructed. Some of 
these synthetic resins, powders and iron fillings remained in Mcwilliam’s Hol-
land Park Studio at his death in 1992 and these are now housed in the annexe 
of the Mcwilliam studio at banbridge. 
This figure was cast in bronze in 1956, in an edition of three, 1/3 cast by the 
Morris Singer Company for the Silberman Gallery, New York which, according 
to the review in The Times, 16th October, 1956, ‘The Patriarch has attracted 
particular attention’. Edition 2/3 was cast by Art bronze in 1956 and acquired 
by the Georgian Gallery, Donaghadee. Edition 3/3, also cast by Art bronze in 
1956, was acquired by George McClelland, belfast who sold it to Desmond 
Deery and then bought, at his house auction, by The wellington Hotel, bel-
fast.

Dr Denise Ferran
October 2011
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Study Patriarch 1 & 11, 46cm & 56cm, collection 
F.E.Mcwilliam Gallery & Studio, banbridge. 
Photograph: F.E. Mcwilliam.
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61 JOHN BEHAN RHA (B.1938)
A Flight of birds
bronze on a black marble base, 81cms high (32”)

€2000 - 4000
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62 JOHN BEHAN RHA (B.1938)
birds in Flight
bronze on a Connemara granite base, 
166.5cms high (65.5”) including base

Provenance: Purchased directly from the artist

€5000 - 7000
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63 COLIN MIDDLETON RHA MBE (1910-1983)
Jou Jou (1939)
Oil on canvas, 76 x 61cms (30 x 24”)
Signed

Provenance: From the Collection of George and Maura McClelland and on loan from them to IMMA 1999-2004

Exhibited: 
Colin Middleton Exhibition, IMMA, Dublin, January-June 2001
Envisage - The Face in Contemporary Art, IMMA, Dublin, October 2001-April 2002
Smidiriní, Dingle, April - May 2003
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, June - September 2011, Cat. No 34

Literature: 
Dickon Hall, Colin Middleton-A Study, Joga Press 2001, Cat. No. 8, illustrated p11

Colin Middleton appears to have made a small, loosely-drawn but compositionally resolved preparatory sketch towards many of his 
paintings from the late 1930s to the early 1950s, of which a remarkable number have survived. The drawing towards  Jou Jou is one of 
the most revealing, both clarifying our reading of the painting and adding complexity to it. 

while the sign behind the figure is almost partially obscured in the painting, in the drawing it is possible to make out two words with 
almost complete certainty, ‘Pigalle’ and ‘Vendôme’, indicating a street sign towards two of the well-known squares in Paris. The four 
letters Middleton subsequently leaves visible in the sign in the painting suggest the phrase ‘à vendre’, implying that this girl is ‘for sale’. 
we now know this was not the original full text but, given that Pigalle would have been renowned for its seedy nightlife, it does reinforce 
the suggestion that she might be a prostitute and that Middleton has deliberately decided to suggest this. Even the title, Jou Jou, might 
well be the professional name taken on by a streetwalker.  

The possible reaction to this implication might have discouraged Middleton from including the painting in his 1943 exhibition in belfast 
where ‘Muriel’, a similar work but without such a clear theme, had been included. both paintings set an isolated elegant female figure in 
an unpopulated urban space, where she is positioned to confront the viewer and holds her coat half-closed with a sense of temptation.

Dickon Hall, October 2011

€50000 - 70000
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64 EBENEZER CRAWFORD (1830-1874)
willy wastle
Oil on canvas, 26 x 21cm (10.25 x 8.25”)
Inscribed on stretcher

Provenance: ‘laporte Corporate Art Collection’  
label verso. 

‘willy wastle’ is the title of a robert burns poem 
about a tweed weaver.

Ebenezer Crawford was born in belfast and stud-
ied at the belfast School of Design before going to 
london and training under E.M. ward rA. Strick-
land notes that he exhibited domestic and subject 
pictures at the royal Academy from 1859 to 1873 
including an ‘Interior of an Irish Cabin’ and ‘The 
Smithy, red bay Cove, Co. Antrim’. The Ulster 
Museum hold a single drawing by Crawford in its 
permanent collection.

€1200 - 1600
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8765 ESTELLA Frances SOLOMONS HRHA (1882-1968)
Homework
Oil on canvas, 50.5 x 61cms (20 x 24”)
Signed and dated 1921

Provenance: The Estate of Estella Solomons. Acquired through 
The Frederick Gallery, Dublin, Estella Solomons Studio label verso

Exhibited: 
Estella Solomons Exhibition, The Crawford Gallery, Cork, May - June 1986, Cat. No. 103

born into a cultured Jewish 
family in 1882 at 32 water-
loo road, Estella Solomons (or 
‘Stella’ as her family knew her) 
remained warmly attached to 
her family throughout her long 
life despite the conflict with her 
parents over her relationship with 
the poet and publisher Seamus 
O’Sullivan who was not Jewish, 
and only married him in 1929 
after her parents had died. 

After leaving Alexandra Col-
lege, Estella entered the Met-
ropolitan School of Art, where 
she became a pupil of william 
Orpen.  At the rHA Schools, she 
was taught by walter Osborne.  
In 1906 she visited the rem-
brandt Tercentenary Exhibition 
in Amsterdam, which influenced 
her interest in etching, portraiture 
and the chiaroscuro technique of 
painting.  “Chiaroscuro” devel-
oped in the renaissance, and 
comes from the words ‘bright’ or 
‘clear’ or ‘light-dark’.  It is a tech-
nique in painting that uses shad-
ow, tone, shade, and highlights to 
create the illusion of three dimen-
sions on a two-dimensional subject.
A member of Cumann na mban during the 1916 rising and the Irish war of Independence, Stella’s studio in No. 26 Great bruns-
wick Street became a shelter for republicans on the run.  Estella became adept at capturing the atmosphere of tension in the faces of 
her republican visitors, revisiting this in many portraits of unknowns, which had to be destroyed. On other occasions she painted 
visitors from musical and visual backgrounds, Arthur Darley, Pádraic Colum, Jack b.Yeats, and James Stevens etc.  Despite being 
taught by william Orpen, Estella was never a formula painter, and painted by inclination and sympathy, not by a chequebook. 

€3000 - 5000
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66 SIR JOHN LAVERY RA RSA RHA (1856-1941)
bishops Palace, Glasgow 1888
Oil on canvas, 36 x 30cms (14 x 12”)
Signed

Literature: “A Free Spirit - Irish Art 1860 - 1960” Kenneth McConkey, p.102, full page illus p.103

In 1886, with major International Exhibitions in Edinburgh and Manchester in prospect, the ‘bailies’ of Glasgow voted to stage their own great 
exhibition. After two years of planning and construction, a large wooden building appeared in the public park on the banks of the Kelvin. Fringed 
by the opulent terraces of Queen’s Park and Gilbert Scott’s Gothic university buildings, it quickly became the city’s proud boast that the Great 
Hall, designed by James Sellars, suggesting ‘the Alhambra and the Great Pavilion of Caliphat’, was the largest of its kind since the Great Exhibi-
tion in london in 1862. The park also contained a reconstructed Dutch Cocoa House, a Fairy Fountain, a sports ground converted for military 
parades and numerous kiosks, bandstands and cafeterias. Queen Victoria consented to act as patron of the exhibition and the Prince of wales, 
its honorary president, performed the opening ceremony on the 8 May 1888. At the time of the opening one final structure, the bishop’s Castle, 
sometimes referred to as the bishop’s Palace, remained under construction on the bank facing the Great Hall, in the shadow of the University 
buildings. A special opening ceremony was staged on 25 May by the Duke of Montrose. while the Great Hall, like the Great Exhibition of 1851, 
was devoted to the arts and manufactures of the Empire, the importance and popularity of the bishop’s Castle lay in its devotion to Scottish 
identity, exemplified in an unrivalled assemblage of national treasures. It was modelled on the original sandstone bishop’s Castle which remained 
as a ruin in the city until 1792, when the site was cleared to make way for what eventually became Glasgow Infirmary. Although constructed 
entirely of wood, plaster, paint and canvas, the replica was so convincing that some visitors to the park wondered why an ‘old’ building had been 
allowed to remain on the site. A visit to its theatrical displays, which included copies of the Solemn league and Covenant, along with relics from 
Mary, Queen of Scots and robert burns, may well have stirred nationalistic feelings. The huge interest in the Scots Queen prompted a celebra-
tory poem - In the bishop’s Castle, Queen Mary - in which the author was transported by the sight of a lock of her ‘golden hair’ and the crucifix 
‘her hands held in many an hour forlorn’. Shortly after the opening, lavery seized upon this opportunity to become a sort of artist-in-residence 
at the exhibition, painting all aspects of its daily life. General views of the park and crowds complimented the recording of specific incidents or 
particular characters and between May and October over fifty canvases were produced. It is likely that the painter had entered into some form of 
contract with the gallery-owner, Craibe Angus to display the results of his observations. Speculative or not, this was a risky strategy for it meant 
sacrificing the vital period of planning for next year’s exhibition pictures. Immediate opportunities must be seized, even if there was no long-term 
plan. lavery would follow the whistlerian precept of capturing the chief point of interest, placing it within the rectangle and then elaborating the 
details. In this way, a half-finished picture appeared finished. If it had to be abandoned due to inclement weather or rowdy passers-by, the viewer, 
having a focal point, would imaginatively sense the completed whole. No such necessities prevailed in the present case, since The bishop’s Castle 
is one of the most satisfactory of lavery’s compositions - with the motif ranged to the left and balancing notes of colour found in parasols. On a 
sunny summer’s day, he approaches the building from the path which connects the bachelors Café with the North Kiosk. On the right the land 
falls away towards the river and behind the bowler-hatted figure lounging on the grass, it rises steeply to the university. From his formidable body 
of work completed that summer, lavery selected fifty canvases, presenting his record of the sights of the International, at the premises of Craibe 
Angus and Son, Glasgow, in October 1888. This show, like the International itself, was a critical success, and the artist was warmly praised for the 
richness and variety of his studies; these were not ‘hasty memorials’, but like The bishop’s Castle were ‘completed pictures’ which in ‘arrangement, 
colour or effect’ vividly captured one of the most successful events in the city’s history.

Kenneth McConkey 

€30000 - 50000
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67 JOHN FAULKNER RHA (1835-1894)
Near Cape Clear
Oil on canvas, 49.5 x 75cms (19.5 x 29.5”)
Signed and inscribed verso

€4000 - 6000
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68 EDWIN HAYES RHA ROI (1819-1904)
Shipping Offshore
Oil on artist’s board, 21 x 30cms (8.25 x 11.75”)
Signed and dated 1861

€2000 - 3000
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69 JOHN FAULKNER RHA (1835-1894)
Kylemore lough
watercolour, 30.5 x 47cms (12 x 18.5”)
Signed and inscribed

€800 - 1200

70 KATE, LADY DOBBIN (1868-1948)
‘A Grey Day - roundstone, Co. Galway’
watercolour, 27.5 x 34cm (10.75 x 13.5”)
Signed. Inscribed with title on label verso 

€800 - 1200
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71 ANDREW NICHOLL RHA (1804-1886)
Three Masts off the Coast of Gibraltar
watercolour, 33 x 51cm (13 x 20”)
Signed

€800 - 1200
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72 THOMAS ROSE MILES RCA (1869-1910)
Island of Aran, Galway bay
Oil on canvas, 76 x 63.5cms (30 x 25”)
Signed. Signed again and inscribed with title verso

€3000 - 5000
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73 GEORGE RUSSELL AE (1867 - 1935)
The Green Twilight
Oil on Canvas 53.5 x 81.5 cm (21 x 32”)
Signed with monogram

€10000 - 15000
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74 WILLIAM PERCY FRENCH (1854-1920)
Spring, Castle Saunderson, belturbet, Co. Cavan
watercolour, 35 x 26cms (13.75 x 10.25”)
Signed and dated 1909

€2000 - 3000

75 PATRICK LEONARD HRHA (1918-2005)
Girl at a Pump, rush, Co. Dublin
Pastel, 38.5 x 29 cm (15.2 x 11.4”)
Signed and dated 1949

€800 - 1200
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76 FRANK MCKELVEY RHA RUA (1895-1974)
building Turf reeks, Donegal
watercolour, 36 x 52cms (14.2 x 20.5”)
Signed 

€1800 - 2500
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77 ALEXANDER WILLIAMS RHA   
 (1886-1930)

road from louisburgh to 
Killea, Co. Mayo
Oil on board, 25 x 45cms (9.75 x 17.75”)

€400 - 600

78 ATTRIBUTED TO MAY GUINNESS  
 RHA (1863 - 1955)

Parisian scenes, including 
Jardin des Tuileries, etc.
Oil on paper, seven framed as one, 
each approx 10 x 12 cm (4 x 4.75”)

€1000 - 1500
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79 HANS ITEN RUA (1874-1930)
river Seine, France
Oil on canvas, 32 x 45cms (12.25 x 17.75”)
Signed
Titled on william rodman gallery label verso.

€3000 - 5000



80 ALOYSIUS O’KELLY (1850-1928)
A Game of Draughts
Oil on canvas, 30.5 x 40.5cms (12 x 16”)
Signed and dated 1889

Exhibited: Royal Academy London 1889, cat. no. 1003; 
The Irish Impressionists, The National Gallery of Ireland, Dublin, October-November 1984, cat. no. 31; 
Pym’s Gallery London, no. 10, 1985 
Literature: J. Campbell, The Irish Impressionists: Irish Artists in France and Belgium, 1850-1916 (Dublin, 1984), pg. 170 (full page colour illustration); 
N. O’Sullivan, Re-orientations: Aloysius O’Kelly: Painting, Politics and Popular Culture (Dublin, 1999), 
N. O’Sullivan, Aloysius O’Kelly: Art, Nation, Empire, cat. no. 44 (Field Day, 2010), p286/fig 6.2 p134

Due to popular demand, O’Kelly painted many versions of this subject, variously exhibited at the royal Academy (1889); the royal Institute of Painters 
in watercolours (1892); the royal Hibernian Academy, Dublin (1893); the royal Society of british Artists (1893); and the walker Art Gallery, liver-
pool (1894). A further version was painted in the name of Oakley, one of O’Kelly’s aliases, and submitted from O’Kelly’s london address in 1893/4 
to the royal Society of british Artists. 

Contemporary literature suggests that cafés were sites of political intrigue that were frequented by the lower orders. According to one commentator, 
there ‘the rabble gathers ... in a space so confined that the occupants are almost overcome by the fumes that rise from the stoves and the smoke of the 
pipes and nargilehs ... It is a source of numerous infections and diseases, and a refuge for the unemployed and indolent, particularly in those places 
known for the consumption of hashish.’ Defining the defects of his character was considered the most effective way to accustom the native to his sub-
ordination. between 1889 and 1899, the decade in which O’Kelly’s café scenes were exhibited, the number increased from 2,316 to 7,475, a fact which 
was used to confirm the indolence of the Egyptians. In some respects, therefore, O’Kelly’s work was Orientalist, but in other ways it was not. O’Kelly 
was clearly concerned with modern, urban Cairo - as it was rather than as its colonial masters thought it should be - which was a source of great anxiety 
to the colonial authority. And we know that O’Kelly had extensive connections with the underground Egyptian nationalist movement which would 
make him naturally hostile to Orientalism.

The pipe symbolized reflection as well as pleasure. Given the ban on alcohol, tobacco was thought to calm the nervous system, sharpen the intellect and 
lead to a state of intoxication called kayf. The narghile is shown covered with silk, bound with gold thread and finished with a silk tassel, while the bowl 
(made of baked earth) and the mouthpiece (made of two pieces of opaque amber, ornamented with gold, agate, jasper or cornelian) are meticulously 
rendered. when not in use, the narghile rested on a small brass tray. The preferred tobacco was Syrian, and was kept in a purse. These were prized 
objects, for both their functional and aesthetic properties. O’Kelly also shows the various elements of Egyptian dress: the man on the left by the pipe 
and the lute player wear a full-sleeved white shirt, over which is worn a sudayri or cloth vest; the man on the right wears a kaftan, made of striped silk 
and cotton; both foreground figures wear a girdle, finished with a silk tassel, while the man in the left background wears a long outer coat, a gibbeh. 
All wear the same small close-fitting cotton cap under the red tarboosh, crowned with a tassel of dark blue silk, around which is wound white muslin 
or a yellow woolen shawl. 

The musician strums an ‘ud, or lute, made of fine deal and edged with ebony; it has seven double strings, and is played with a plectrum, crafted from a 
slip of a vulture’s feather. The two figures on the floor are engrossed in their game. As Muslims are forbidden by their religion to make anthropomorphic 
forms, their chess pieces are of very simple shapes (the more committed would not permit the playing of chess at all, as it could be classed as a game of 
hazard). Undoubtedly, the painting is demonstrative of O’Kelly’s remarkable skills; the crudity of the forms, therefore, is evidence of accuracy and not 
an absence of finish. 

Professor Emerita Niamh O’Sullivan

(1)Quoted in Timothy Mitchell, Colonising Egypt (California, 1988), p. 117.

€12000 - 18000
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81 LINDY GUINNESS (B.1941)
The Drawing room, Clandeboye
Oil on board, 24.5 x 24.5cms (9.5 x 9.5”)
Signed

Provenance: The Ava gallery Clandeboye,  
were purchased by the current owner

€600 - 1000

82 LINDY GUINNESS (B.1941)
Corner of the library, Clandeboye
Oil on board, 29 x 24.5cms (11.5 x 9.5”)
Signed and dated (20)‘07

Provenance: The Ava gallery Clandeboye,  
were purchased by the current owner

€600 - 1000
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83 MARTIN MOONEY (B,1960)
The Great Door
Oil on canvas, 54 x 45cms (21.25 x 17.25”)
Signed and dated 1988

Exhibited: The Solomon Gallery, Dublin, May 1990, cat. no. 33 where purchased

€2000 - 4000
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84 MARTIN MOONEY (B.1960)
wellington Arch, london (2003)
Oil on canvas laid on board, 
17 x 23cms (6.75 x 9.75”)
Signed with initials. Signed again,
inscribed with title and dated 2003 verso

Provenance: The Ava gallery Clandeboye,  
were purchased by the current owner

€1000 - 1500

85 MARTIN MOONEY (B.1960)
View from the window, louisburgh, Co. Mayo
Oil on board, 14 x 19cms (5.5 x 7.5”)
Signed with initials and dated 2003. Signed 
again and inscribed with title verso

Provenance: The Ava gallery Clandeboye,  
were purchased by the current owner

€800 - 1200
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86 MARTIN MOONEY (b.1960)
Still life with Flowers
Oil on board, 61 x 51cm (24 x 20”)
Signed with initials and dated (20)‘07

Exhibited: “Martin Mooney Exhibition”  Adams, Dublin Oct 2007, cat. no.1, where both purchased by current owner

€5000 - 7000



88 SEAN KEATING PRHA HRA (1889-1978)
On the Quay, Aran
Oil on canvas, 50.5 x 61cm (20 x 24”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, June- September 2011, Cat. No 23

Literature: 
The Hunter Gatherer - The Collection of George & Maura McClelland, IMMA, 2005, fig128 p129

The mercurial nature of the sea held great fascination for Seán Keating. He spent hours contemplating it, days fishing and swimming in it, weeks 
and months travelling on it, and many years sketching and painting it. Primarily an outdoor person, he sought personal peace and artistic inspi-
ration in its reflective qualities, and in the ever-changing colours of the sky and the movement of cloud. From an early stage in his artistic career 
he sought, and found, a comparable sense of freedom among the people of the Aran Islands, for whom the lifestyle was entirely dependent on 
the daily humour of the sea. while the colourful local costume worn by the local women was often the focus of his artistic attention, most of his 
studies of the Islanders at work or rest are bounded by an atmospheric panorama created by the climatic conditions.  
 
This example of Keating’s work, which may have originally been known as Pier Head Exchange, illustrates a then long-standing routine on the 
Aran Islands. The image of the thatched, cosy cottage, with smoke spiralling from the chimney from a turf-stacked fire, may well arouse homely 
thoughts. but there was no bog on any of the islands, and so there was no indigenous turf. A boat, such as the one illustrated in this instance, 
brought turf to the little pier at Kilronan, where it was unloaded onto the quayside for collection by the locals. The ritual, which was entirely 
dependent on the disposition of the sea, encouraged exchange of many types: pecuniary, argumentative, discursive, familial, and maybe even 
intoxicating. but ultimately, the custom, and many others like it, illustrates the extent to which the Aran Islanders were dependent on the sea. 
 
This peaceful scene offers a well-observed example of Keating’s artistic concerns. He shows the habitual rhythm of the Islanders amidst the 
powerful, but momentarily restful energy of the sea, while restrained grey clouds navigate the blue sky. His keen sense of observation was the 
result of an intense training, an enthusiasm for new technology and a magpie-like capacity for gathering material that might be useful to him. 
From the 1930s onwards, many of Keating’s paintings of the Aran Islands, as in this case, are inspired by his artistic vision, and composed by 
reference to sketches made on site, photographs, cine-film, or permutations of all of these elements.
 
Keating’s ability to render great atmospheric detail is notable and was already apparent in his earliest surviving painting of Aran, a watercolour ti-
tled Steamer to the Aran Islands (1913). but there is a greater intensity of colour and power in his paintings featuring water and climatic conditions 
in the 1930s and 40s. The reason for this may be explained by his love of the outdoors combined with the exhilaration he experienced during 
long journeys on marine vessels. Indeed, in order to experience the colour and mood of the ocean, he intentionally sought opportunities to take 
trips on the high seas; he sailed on two occasions to New York in the 1930s and twice to Algeria in the late 1940s. The result of his observations 
during those voyages is a greater depth of colour in the water and skies that encircle his paintings of the Aran Islands.
 
Keating spent time thinking about titles that would indicate the intended meaning in his work. Indeed, he often had the title in his head, and 
made the image to suit it. rather oddly, given that he was a keen photographer, he did not keep images of all of his paintings and drawings 
and over the years many of his paintings have become detached from their original titles. He did not show a painting called On the Quay Aran’ 
but he did exhibit Pier Head Exchange in the rHA in 1941, which may be, given the content of the composition, a more accurate title for this 
example.

Dr Éimear O’Connor
TrIArC-Irish Art research Centre, TCD.

€40000 - 60000
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89 MILDRED ANNE BUTLER RWS (1858-1941)
Cattle resting beneath Trees
watercolour, 35.5 x 53.5cms (14 x 21”)
Signed and dated October 3, 1899

Provenance: Purchased in these rooms, 28th Sept 1989, cat. no. 82 by the current owner

€8000 - 12000
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90 MILDRED ANNE BUTLER RWS (1858-1941)
On the Outskirts of the Forest: ‘Twixt 
the Shadow and the Sunshine’
watercolour, 74 x 53.5cms (29 x 21”)
Signed and dated 1903

Provenance: Mrs Doreen Archer-Houblon, 
Kilmurry, Co. Kilkenny; 
Mildred Anne butler Sale, Christies, london
October 1981, lot 65; 
Sold in these rooms, 14 December 1989, 
Cat. No. 28 to the current owner

Exhibited: The Watercolour Society of 
Ireland Exhibition 1906, cat. no. 166

€12000 - 16000
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91 RODERIC O’CONOR (1860-1940)
Femme Assise
Oil on canvas, 62.5 x 48cms (24.25 x 19”)
Signed and dated (19)’08
Inscription verso on the stretcher bar, ‘Femme Assise roderic O’Conor No.4’
Atelier stamp verso

Provenance: Vente O’Conor, Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 7 February 1956; Dr. H. roland; Sean O’Criadain; private collection.
 
Exhibited: Paris, Salon d’Automne, 1913 (1596); London, Barbican Art Gallery; Belfast, Ulster Museum; 
Dublin, National Gallery of Ireland; Manchester, Whitworth Art Gallery; 
Roderic O’Conor 1860-1940 , Retrospective Exhibition, 1985-86; (45) ill.

Literature: Benington J., Roderic O’Conor 1860-1940, (123), Dublin,1992

Although painted in 1908 Femme Assise was not shown by O’Conor until five years later in 1913, when it was exhibited in Paris at the 
Salon d’Automne as the fourth painting in a group of  six.   His exhibits that year included a number of landscapes which were the out-
come of a productive period of work which fully engaged him during a summer spent in the small fishing port of Cassis, near Marseille, 
in the south of France. The showing of paintings from earlier years was not in the least unusual for O’Conor as a survey of his exhibition 
record reveals.  while the Cassis landscapes pay homage to bonnard’s painting both in terms of technique and colour range, the influ-
ence in this figurative work is manifestly that of Paul Cézanne. 

O’Conor would have had ample opportunity to see Cézanne’s paintings through his frequent visits to Vollard’s gallery in Paris but his 
motivation in undertaking this painting is more likely to have been prompted by the retrospective exhibition of Cézanne’s work which 
was shown at the Salon d’Automne in1907, a year after his death.  O’Conor did not exhibit that year but he did serve on the selection 
jury. The Cézanne exhibition included two paintings of his wife seated in an armchair, her hands folded in her lap in a pose which is very 
similar to that depicted here.  If anything O’Conor goes further in his composition, giving his subject a slight diagonal lean from left to 
right across the armchair and introducing a subtle rhythm into the figure which runs downwards from the inclined head, through the 
upper body to the waistline before meeting the opposing directional emphasis of the folds in her skirt.  It is a pose of infinite subtlety 
against which he has introduced a second set of rhythms in which the neckline of the blouse and the contrasting shape enclosed by the 
arms enhance the composition.

This thinly painted and sensitive work is quite different in feeling from the heavier impasto, expressive brush work and bravura of 
O’Conor’s paintings from a few years earlier. O’Conor’s new found restraint in this work is further evidenced through his choice of a 
subdued color range while the vertical emphasis given to the brushmarks is an additional reference to Cézanne’s painting technique. In 
later years, Clive bell, who knew O’Conor in Paris as early as 1904, commented on his appreciation of Cézanne in his memoirs when 
he wrote: ‘His (O’Conor’s) pictures were full of austere intention unrealized; incidentally they were influenced by Cézanne, at a time 
when the influence of Cézanne was not widespread, when, in my part of Montparnasse his name was unknown.  (bell, C.  Old Friends, 
london, 1956, pp.164-65). 

roy Johnston

€60000 - 80000
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92 NORAH MCGUINNESS HRHA (1901-1980)
Apples
Oil on canvas, 28 x 58cms (11 x 23”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
Norah McGuinness Exhibition, The Keys Gallery, Derry, June 1976, Cat. No. 22

€6000 - 8000



Important Irish Art, Monday 5th December 2011 at 6pm

113

93 NORAH MCGUINNESS HRHA (1901-1980)
The red bog
Oil on canvas, 51 x 76cm (20 x 30”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
“Norah McGuinness Exhibition”, The Mercury Gallery, London, cat. no. 14, Oc-
tober-November 1967 where purchased by the artist’s sister

€10000 - 15000
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94 NORAH MCGUINNESS HRHA (1901-1980)
Fishing in the west
Oil on canvas, 71 x 91.5cms (28 x 36”)
Signed

Provenance: From the collection of the late President Erskine Childers by descent; Private Collection.
This picture was bought while Erskine Childers was President and it hung in Arás 
an Uachtaráin until Childers untimely death in November 1974.
Erskine Childers obviously liked this period of Norah’s work, as he also owned another work by her entitled Curlew, which 
he lent for the Norah McGuinness retrospective in Trinity College Dublin in 1968.

Exhibited: 
Royal Hibernian Academy Annual Exhibition 1974, cat. no. 20, costing £350.00

This exquisite painting by an artist at the very height of her powers ought to bear the title Mistress of All She Surveys ! The heron stands 
majestically surveying her beautiful domain: it belongs to her. Indeed, it reflects her in the stylishly meandering river which covets her 
sensuous curves and elegant pose. This might be a lady in her boudoir gazing at her reflection in her looking-glass. For certainly this is 
a female heron, at least if her surroundings are anything to go by. The luscious pinks, lilacs, mauves, chromes and turquoises make for 
a very feminine painting. If this were one of Norah’s window displays for Dublin’s brown Thomas or New York’s lord and Taylor, the 
background landscape would be represented by a sumptuous velvet bedspread littered with dazzling bijoux, the bright river a string of 
pearls. Norah was adept at creating illusion both in her painting and in her window-dressing. One informed the other. During her stay 
in New York in the 1930s she dressed the windows of the prestigious department store lord and Taylor whose windows are rather small. 
In order to display the maximum number of covetable items she created a raked platform to highlight them and thus endowed them 
with a sense of theatricality. This may also be the inspiration for her trademark bird’s eye view. Ahead of her time in so many ways, in 
her tendency to mirror objects in her paintings - in this case the terns with the boulders, the cottage with the reeds, the fields with the 
facets of light in the river - she is forecasting today’s advertising technique of the flopped image which is generated by a mirror-reversal 
of an original across a vertical axis thus improving the aesthetic appeal of the image itself. 
It is apt that this sophisticated painting was purchased from the royal Hibernian Academy in 1974 by the then President of Ireland, 
Erskine Childers. No doubt, our superior heron felt quite at home at Aras an Uachtaráin !

Síle Connaughton-Deeny,2011

€18000 - 25000
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95 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
The Unforgetting background (1949)
Oil on board, 35.5 x 46cms (14 x 18”)
Signed

Provenance: Purchased by Mrs Gladys O’Connell at the 1949 Exhibition; Sold in 
these rooms 11/04/1973 cat. no. 22;   Private collection, Dublin

Exhibited: 
Jack B. Yeats Exhibition, The Victor Waddington Gallery, Dublin, 1949, cat. no.19

Literature: 
Jack B. Yeats - A Catalogue Raisonné of the Oil Paintings, vol II no.1009, p913, illustrated full page vol III p513

Hilary Pyle has identified the setting of this painting as Sligo bay, a location that Yeats also used in two related works And Grania saw 
the Sun Sink, (1950) and Queen Meave Walked Upon this Strand, (1950, Scottish National Gallery of Modern Art). In these paintings 
Yeats draws on the mythology associated with Sligo, particularly the legend of Grania and Diarmuid and the Táin, whose protagonist 
Queen Meave is believed to be buried on Knocknarea overlooking the beach at Strandhill in Sligo bay. 

The female figure in The Unforgetting Background stands in this evocative setting. Her long red hair and flowing white dress suggest 
her mythical significance. Her hands are drawn up to her face in a dramatic gesture. with her back to the sea and sky she seems to 
be deliberately ignoring the sights and sounds of her surroundings and retreating into the interior world of her own thoughts and 
memories. This melodramatic pose is remarkably similar to that of the figure of Grania in Yeats’s painting The Death of Diarmuid, 
the Last Handful of Water, (1945, Tate). In the Tate work Grania’s gesture expresses her grief at the death of her lover Diarmuid whom 
Fionn MacCumhal refuses to save by letting magical healing water run through his fingers. The tale of Diarmuid and Grania was well 
known to the Yeats siblings and was the subject of a 1901 play by George Moore and w.b. Yeats. The boar hunt which resulted in the 
mortal wounding of Diarmuid and the undoing of the lovers took place on ben bulben within sight of Sligo bay. In The Unforgetting 
Background  the rich interweaving of yellows, red, blues and greens of the landscape outdo the figure in terms of dramatic impact. 
The woman is a foil to the timelessness of nature and especially that of Sligo and the west coast of Ireland where sea and sky and land 
mingle to create an almost primordial world in which humanity has only a temporary significance.  This is further suggested by the 
way the pale colours of the figure reflect her more colourful surroundings and give her a ghostly translucent appearance. 

Dr. róisín Kennedy
October 2011

€120000 - 180000
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96 JACK BUTLER YEATS RHA (1871-1957)
The water Chute (1944)
Oil on board, 23 x 35.5cms (9 x 14”)
Signed

Provenance: Purchased at the 1945 waddington Galleries exhibition by 
David Finkel; later in the collection of Dr Karl Mullen;  
Private collection Dublin

Exhibited: 
Jack B. Yeats exhibition, The Victor Waddington Galleries, Dublin, 1945, cat. no. 8
Jack B. Yeats - National Loan Exhibition, The National College of Art Dublin, June-July 1945, cat. no. 154

Literature: 
Jack B. Yeats - A Catalogue Raisonné of the Oil Paintings, vol II, cat. no. 656, p599

The unusual subject of this work centres on a female performer dressed in a flamboyant pink costume careering down 
a steep water chute on a bicycle. Her arms and upper body are thrown backwards as she propels herself into the water 
below. In the distance a group of onlookers stand on an embankment. The dramatic diagonal sweep of the chute 
which is painted in vivid red and pink tones contrasts with the more static verticals and horizontals of the surrounding 
composition. The latter is dominated by a more sombre green and blue palette. The vertical stance of the bystanders 
and the stake holding up the chute provide stability in the otherwise precarious world of the circus act. The sense of 
fantasy is augmented in the way in which Yeats has painted the forms in an unregimented and indistinct manner. 
This is both suggestive of the speed of the circus act and the momentary sense of excitement which it provokes.  The 
paint is thinly applied to reveal the panel underneath which draws attention to the construction of the painting. like 
the perilous structure of the water chute and the hazardous nature of the circus act, Yeats’s method of creating the 
work alludes to the ways in which the artist takes risks to create a vision of his imagination from the raw materials of 
paint and panel. 

Dr. róisín Kennedy
October 2011

€60000 - 80000
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97 LOUIS LE BROCQUY HRHA (B.1916)
Head (F80) (1962)
Oil on canvas, 30 x 25cms (12 x 10”)
Signed, inscribed and dated 1962 verso

Provenance: Purchased in 1962 at The Dawson Gallery by the artist Father Jack P. Hanlon; 
Father Jack P. Hanlon Estate Sale, The Dawson Gallery Dublin,1968; 
later sold in these rooms 7/5/76; Private collection Dublin

Exhibited: 
Louis Le Brocquy Exhibition, The Dawson Gallery, Dublin, June 1962, cat. no. 6
The Father Jack Hanlon Collection, The Dawson Gallery Dublin, November 1968, cat. no. 32

In the 1962 Dawson Gallery exhibition catalogue, in which the present work was featured, the notes included a translated extract from 
“50 Ans d’Art Moderne” (brussels 1958) – “ le Brocquy is a representative of the expressionist tendency in the British Isles. Essentially he 
paints figure compositions. In his current work, the human figure is no longer an abstraction drawn from living beings. Rather it has become 
a magic presence.”  Head (F80), painted in 1962, predates so many of the artist’s well known head images and established le brocquy’s 
interest in the spirit, something that can be traced back to his discovery of Polynesian images of the head which he first saw at the 
Musée de l’Homme in Paris and his subsequent explorations of the Celtic head image. 

The poet, John Montague describes these works thus “ .. the most recent heads are the culmination of a decade long attempt to evoke the 
mystery of the human face, that index of all our emotions.” He goes on to describe the canvas as being “ like an ectoplasm from which the 
human image surges.”  Herbert read wrote in 1961 “… le Brocquy’s art has become emancipated from provincial myth and is now both 
independent and universal.”   “… he is a painter of the inner world of feeling, and has become most curiously original. His work (as perhaps 
all original work) reconciles two opposed principles, which I will tentatively call innocence and experience….
In any case, there can be no doubt that after many years of patient research this painter has found the irreducible symbols for what is basic to 
the life of the spirit, those principles we personify as Eros and Thanatos.” 

€15000 - 25000
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98 LOUIS LE BROCQUY HRHA (B.1916)
The boy Cuchulainn Armed
lithograph brush drawing, 54 x 38 cms (21.3 x 15”)
Signed and dated 1969 & No. 38/70

Provenance: Peppercannister Gallery, Dublin

€1000 - 1500

99 LOUIS LE BROCQUY HRHA (B.1916)
The regetting of Conchobor
lithograph brush drawing, 38 x 54 cms (15 x 21.3”)
Signed and dated 1969 & No. 38/70 

Provenance: Peppercannister Gallery, Dublin

€1000 - 1500
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100 LOUIS LE BROCQUY HRHA (B.1916)
Cuchulainn Mounting into his Chariot
lithograph brush drawing, 38 x 54 cms (15 x 21.3”)
Signed and dated 1969 & No. 38/70

Provenance: Peppercannister Gallery, Dublin

€1000 - 1500
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101 PÁDRAIG MACMIADHACHÁIN RWA (B.1929)
The Toy Fishing boat, Co. Mayo
Oil on canvas, 24.5 x 30 cm (9.6 x 11.8”)
Signed

€800 - 1200
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102 PHIL KELLY (1950-2010)
Kehoe’s bar, Dublin
Oil on canvas, 40 x 30cms (15.75 x 11.75”)
Signed. Signed again, inscribed with title and dated ‘03 verso

Exhibited: 
Phil Kelly Exhibition, The Frederick Gallery, Dublin, 2004, Cat. No. 20

€700 - 1000
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103 PATRICK SCOTT HRHA (B.1921)
Gold Painting 
Tempera and gold leaf on 
canvas, 60.5 x 61cms (23.75 x 24”)
Signed and inscribed verso

Provenance: The Dawson Gallery, Dublin

€1500 - 2500

104 BARRIE COOKE HRHA (B.1931)
Forest I (1979)
watercolour, 25 x 27 cms (9.8 x 10.6”)
Signed and inscribed and dated 1979 

€1000 - 1500
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105 BREON O’CASEY (1928 - 2011)
Still Centre
Acrylic on board, 74 x 96 cms (29  x 37.8”)
Signed, inscribed & dated MMIV (2004) verso

€3000 - 5000
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106 DANIEL O’NEILL (1920-1974)
Early Morning
Oil on board, 61 x 50.5cms (24 x 20”)
Signed

Exhibited: 
‘Daniel O’Neill’ Exhibition, Victor Waddington Galleries, Sept. 1949; 
The National Gallery of Ireland, New Millennium Wing Opening Exhibition of 20th Century Irish Paintings, January 2002-Winter 2003
Collectors’ Eye, The Model Arts and Niland Gallery, Sligo, January-February 2004; 
The Hunt Museum, Limerick, March-April 2004, Cat. No. 23
Ulster Artists Exhibition, Adam’s at Clandeboye inaugural exhibition, The AVA Gallery,Co. Down, April 2010, Cat. No. 36
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, June-September 2011, Cat. No 37

Literature:
“Art and Artists” by Edward Sheehy, Social and Personal (28) Oct 1949 - one of three pictures highlighted 
-“‘Early Morning’ combines dignity of conception with a luminous beauty in the quality of the paint.”
“Art Notes”  by Edward Sheehy, The Dublin Magazine, Sept, 1949, p.38- one of five works high-
lighted by Sheehy (another one being “On Reading ‘Dear Theo’” - Lot 107 in this sale)

belfast painter Daniel O’Neill made the decision to paint full time in 1945 having worked as an electrician in the belfast shipyards. 
He exhibited with Victor waddington, and later with the Dawson Gallery, but spent much of his time travelling abroad. In the early 
1960’s O’Neill settled in Kerry where he continued to paint his highly recognisable portraits of ladies and figures in landscapes. The 
evocative style and intense colours used by O’Neill make for poignant and expressive pictures, and he has often been described as a 
romantic painter.

In The Dublin Magazine, 1949, Edward Sheehy wrote  “O’Neill’s vision is both romantic and simple. Romantic in the sense he evokes moods 
and feelings rather than ideas, which his simplicity enables him to reduce the object to the barest essentials and to achieve a nice balance between 
realism and formalism. This simplicity of vision is, however, offset by a refined and sophisticated handling of his medium evident in his sensitive 
use of an individual palette and, what is rarer, in his appreciation and control of the subtler nuances of quality. I pick out....’Early Morning’ 
for its versatile and sensuous quality’.

€35000 - 55000
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107 DANIEL O’NEILL (1920 - 1974)
On reading ‘Dear Theo’
Oil on board, 61 x 51 cm (24 x20”)
Signed

Provenance : Acquired by Mrs Dorothy Herdman, 1950; 
Sale in these rooms, May 1982, lot 143, where purchased by the present owner. 

Exhibited: 
‘Daniel O’Neill’ Exhibition, Victor Waddington Galleries, Sept. 1949

Literature:
“Art Notes”  by Edward Sheehy, The Dublin Magazine, Sept, 1949, p.38- one of five works high-
lighted by Sheehy (another one being ‘Early Morning’ Lot 106 in this sale) - “ On Reading ‘Dear Theo’ 
is a gesture of homage to Van Gogh reminiscent in style of the exuberant Arles period.”

On Reading ‘Dear Theo’ is a portrait of the post-impressionist master Vincent van Gogh. The title is derived from the autobi-
ography entitled ‘Dear Theo’ which was edited by Irvine Stone and first published in 1937. Theo was van Gogh’s brother and 
confidante. The autobiography reveals his innermost thoughts and feelings on the art world as detailed in correspondence 
between the brothers.
O’Neill was an electrician and part-time artist to begin with, until he met Gerard Dillon, who encouraged him to paint full-
time. Dillon introduced O’Neill to international artists’ work like Cezanne, Picasso and van Gogh. O’Neill greatly admired 
van Gogh’s work and technique. Although he had not seen his work first hand it is highly likely he saw reproductions in books 
and magazines. In this work van Gogh is depicted in the extreme left foreground, at an easel with his palette en plein-air. He 
is easily identified by his thick brow, red hair, blue coat and white shirt seen in van Gogh’s own work entitled Self-Portrait, 
1889. The landscape in the background references van Gogh’s own landscapes, particularly A Wheatfield with Cypresses.  His 
treatment of the sun in particular is in homage to van Gogh, while the palette echoes that of Cezanne.
O’Neill was largely self-taught despite attending art classes at belfast College in the 40s. He travelled to Paris in 1949, where he 
was influenced by Georges rouault and Maurice Utrillo. This is not the only work he painted in tribute to van Gogh, Homage 
to Vincent, 1946, was his personal interpretation of van Gogh’s Still Life Pink Roses in a Vase.

€15000 - 20000
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108 DANIEL O’NEILL (1920-1974)
The bridge
Oil on board, 51 x 68cms (20 x 27”)
Signed

Exhibited: Daniel O’Neill Exhibition, The Dawson Gallery, Dublin, February 1963, 
cat. no. 15, priced at £115 (amongst the most expensive pictures in the exhibition)

€8000 - 12000
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109 DANIEL O’NEILL (1920-1974)
rebecca
Oil on board, 40 x 29.5cms (15.75 x 11.75”)
Signed. Original signed and inscribed artists’
 label verso

€10000 - 15000
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110 NOREEN RICE (b.1936)
The bright Day is Done
Pastel, 58 x 81.5 cms (22 x 32.25”)
Signed

Tom Caldwell Gallery exhibition label verso

€600 - 800

111 GEORGE CAMPBELL RHA RUA (1917-1979)
lottery Ticket Sellers, Avila
watercolour, 16.5 x 13.5cms (6.5 x 5.25”)

Exhibited: George Campbell exhibition, David Hen-
driks Gallery, Dublin, April 1973, cat. no.10, 
where purchased by current owners family;

€500 - 800
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112 CHARLES BRADY HRHA (1926-1997)
The Cottage window
Oil on canvas, 57 x 49.5cm (22.5 x 19.5”)
Signed

€2000 - 4000
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113 HARRY CLARKE RHA (1889-1931)
bluebeard’s last wife
Miniature stained glass panel in a mahogany cabinet, made by Dublin cabinet maker 
James Hicks, 28 x 14.5cms (11 x 5.75”)
Signed and dated 1921

Provenance: Purchased at the 1921 Arts & Crafts Society, cat. no. 292 Exhibition by Albert wood, a bar-
rister, friend and patron of Clarkes for £20 and he  had it mounted in the Hick’s cabinet. Thence by de-
scent and sold in these rooms, 9th December 1998, cat. no. 62 where purchased by the current owner.

Exhibited: 
Arts & Crafts Society of Ireland 6th Annual Exhibition 1921
A Celebration of Irish Art & Modernism, The Ava Gallery, Clandeboye, Co. Down, June- September 2011, cat. No. 4
Exposition d’art Irlandais, Galéries Barbazanges, Paris 1922 cat. no. 258
Harry Clarke Retrospective Exhibition, The Douglas Hyde Gallery, Trinity College Dublin, November-December 1979, cat. no. 167
The Arts & Crafts Movement in Europe and America,1800-1920, 
Los Angeles County Museum of Art, December 2004-April 2005; this major exhibition toured to Dela-
ware Art Museum from June 2005-September 2005 and The Cleveland Museum of Art from October 2005-Janu-
ary 2006. Clarke’s piece was one of a handful of Irish works included in the exhibition.

Literature:  
Nicola Gordon Bowe, “The life and works of Harry Clarke”  1989 Fig 120 Page 136
Nicola Gordon Bowe and Elizabeth Cumming “The arts and crafts movements in Dublin and Edinburgh 1885 - 1925”  Cat. no. 30 Page 103.
Nicola Gordon-Bowe, Harry Clarke, cat. no. 167 p110
Wendy Kaplan, The Arts & Crafts Movement in Europe and America; Design for the Mod-
ern World, Thames and Hudson, 2005, p296, full page colour illustration p294
Lucy Costigan and Michael Cullen “Strangest genius - the stained glass of Harry Clarke”  2010 Full page illustration P291

Poczta Polska (the Polish Post Office) has issued a set of 27 postage stamps carrying images of the EU’s Capital Cities, to mark the 
Polish Presidency of the EU, and presented them  in an accompanying album ‘Diversity In Unity’ which matches an image of some as-
pect of each city, with a Polish counterpart. The two pages on Dublin carry an image of Harry Clarke’s  ‘Bluebeard’s Last Wife, paired 
with a stained glass window image from Polish artist Stanislaw Wyspianski. This has just been published October 2011.

€50000 - 70000



Important Irish Art, Monday 5th December 2011 at 6pm

137



138

A masterpiece of the Arts & Crafts movement, this is one of three extant stained 
glass panels made by Clarke to illustrate one of his favourite scenes from literature 
and be mounted in a cabinet purpose-made by the renowned Dublin furniture 
maker, James Hicks. The concept of using two single panels, intricately  worked in 
a microscopically demanding technique with such imaginative skill, and then ‘reg-
istered’ to provide a magical scene of astounding intricacy, and in this case, grue-
some foreboding, was unique to Clarke. Apart from this time factor, such was the 
risk of breakage that he only made such tiny autonomous panels between 1915 and 
1923, although he had been incorporating narrative detail into full-scale windows 
ever since his well-known Honan Chapel series in Cork (1915-1917).

It seems likely that this panel was made for inclusion in an anthology which Har-
raps, the london publishers, planned to illustrate using Clarke’s narrative stained 
glass panels beside his better known watercolour and pen and ink work. The idea 
was scrapped in favour of twelve new colour and twelve new black and white plates, 
published as The Year’s at the Spring in 1920, and, two years later, the same number 
of illustrations (also on paper) for a uniform edition of The Fairy Tales of Perrault.

when the panel was exhibited at the 6th exhibition of the Arts and Crafts Soci-
ety of Ireland in Dublin in 1921, it was bought by Albert wood, a barrister and 
friend and patron of Clarke’s, who had it mounted by Hicks, just as his friend 
Thomas bodkin had done with his Song of the Mad Prince panel in 1917, and 
another friend, Sir robert woods, would do with his Bottom and Titania panel 
in 1922. Influenced by the exotic productions of Diaghilev’s ballets russes then 
in such vogue, it depicts the sadistic king, scimitar in hand, lying in wait for his 
innocent bride as she dances unsuspectingly over a garlanded bridge. Her fate is 
suggested by the gleaming blade he brandishes, the bloody orb below her darkened 
by ominous silhouettes, the wildly painted whorls in the dramatic sky and two 
white birds in the foreground vainly trying to escape.

Nicola Gordon-bowe



Important Irish Art, Monday 5th December 2011 at 6pm

139



140

114 MARKEY ROBINSON (1918-1999)
The Evangelist I
Oil on board, 59 x 29cms (23.25 x 11.5”)
Signed

There are traces of a collage mosaic verso

€1000 - 1500

115 MARKEY ROBINSON (1918-1999)
The Evangelist II
Oil on board, 59 x 29cms (23.25 x 11.5”)
Signed

€1000 - 1500
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116 MARKEY ROBINSON (1918-1999)
winter landscape
Oil on board, 38 x 73cms (15 x 28.7”)
Signed 

€3000 - 5000
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117 COLIN MIDDLETON MBE RHA RUA (1910-1983)
Child on a Moor (1953)
Oil on canvas, 45.5 x 61cms (18 x 24”)
Signed. Signed again, inscribed with title and dated 1953 verso
(artist’s reference 179)

Child on a Moor displays the intense unity of figure and environment that we find in Middleton’s best work of the 1950s. 
The blues and red - browns run between the landscape and the girl’s clothing, while the higher tones of the sky and clouds 
find echoes in her hair. She seems to represent the wildness of the landscape, with the ambiguity that we find in these 
1950s paintings, where the natural power of the world seems overwhelming but also dynamically energetic. 

Children in Middleton’s paintings convey a very different mood and play a different role from adults, more primeval and 
deeply connected with the landscape. Her arms are positioned to draw the energetic, directional brushstrokes describing 
the landscape towards the solidity of her body.

Dickon Hall, October 2011

€30000 - 40000
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118 COLIN MIDDLETON MBE RHA RUA (1910-1983)
The black-backed Gull
Oil on canvas, 49 x 75cms (19.25 x 29.5”)
Signed

Literature: ‘Colin Middleton’ John Hewitt, mentioned pages 33 and 37, Illustrated p.34

The work from the first part of the five year period Middleton spent in Ardglass is noticeably differ-
ent from that of his later time there. The Black-backed Gull shares the darker mood of this work; the 
female figure recurs throughout this period, often suggested as wandering and dispossessed, a constant 
presence in post-war Europe that embodies both the personal and universal in Middleton’s work. 
The fishing community in Ardglass provided a focus for Middleton in dealing with ideas of loss and grief, 
the physical life of the present as well as the myths with which their way of life is imbued. The bird often 
accompanies these archetypal female figures in Middleton’s work, perhaps representing their spiritual 
existence in counterpart to the physical person portrayed, but here also possibly suggesting that she 
is thinking of or remembering someone connected with the sea, perhaps someone who had worked as 
part of the local fishing fleet. 

The primarily dark tones of the painting are illuminated by two passages of intense colour, pictorially 
connecting this woman with her surroundings and adding to the intensity of mood.

Dickon Hall, October 2011

€35000 - 50000
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119 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Cúchulainn
bronze, 29cms high (11.4”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€2000 - 4000

The following 16 works come from the collection of Agnes and the late 
Jack Toohey.  The Tooheys built up a very successful business, “Ascot 
Models” located beside the Guinness brewery in Dublin, building a work 
force from just 2 employees to over 200 at it’s height. 
The couple got to know and became friends with artists such as Edward 
Delaney and John behan and this friendship continued after they moved 
to Carraroe in Co. Galway. They continued their interest in collecting 
art, especially sculpture, in Galway through the Kenny Gallery but also 
through their support of smaller local shows. Many of their bronzes were 
displayed outside in their remarkable Connemara garden before being  
lent to IMMA.  A piece entitled “Eve with Apple” by Edward Delaney 
was donated to IMMA by Mrs Toohey in memory of her husband Jack 
and is on permanent display in the formal gardens there. 
Other bronzes from the Toohey Collection were consigned for sale at Ad-
ams in October 2009 and many new auction records were set including 
€160,000 for Edward Delaney’s “King and Queen” – selling at ten times 
its upper estimate.

we are delighted to offer this final collection of works from the Toohey’s 
home which includes further works by their great friend Edward Delaney 
but also by John behan, Yann renard Goulet, Cliodhna Cussen and John 
Coll.

The Toohey Collection
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120 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Eve  (Standing woman)
bronze, 59cms high (23.25”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€3000 - 5000

The Toohey Collection
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121 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
women in Conversation
bronze, 33cms high (13”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, 
Connemara.

€2000 - 4000

122 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Standing woman
bronze, 32cms high (12.6”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the 
late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1500 - 2500

The Toohey Collection
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123 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Famine Group
bronze, 10.7cms high (4.25”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1500 - 2500

The Toohey Collection
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124 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Group (Halton Island)
bronze, 25 cm high (9.75”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1500 - 2500

The Toohey Collection
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125 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Connemara women in the wind
bronze, 33cms high (13”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€2000 - 4000

The Toohey Collection
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126 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Falling Figure
bronze, 31cms high x 53cms long (12.25 x 20.75”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and 
the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1500 - 2500

127 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Fallen warrior (Othello)
bronze,19cms high x 35cms 
long (7.5 x 13.75”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and 
the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1000 - 2000

The Toohey Collection
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128 EDWARD DELANEY RHA (1930-2009)
Standing Figure (Angel)
bronze, 53.5cms high (21”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1500 - 2500

The Toohey Collection
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130 JOHN BEHAN RHA (B.1938)
Chinese warrior
Steel, 55cms high (21.6”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the 
late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

Exhibited: John Behan Exhibition, 
The Kenny Gallery, Galway, 1992, cat. no. 2

€1000 - 2000

129 JOHN BEHAN RHA (B.1938)
Don Quixote
Steel, 105cms high (41.4”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and 
the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

Exhibited: John Behan Exhibition, The 
Kenny Gallery, Galway, 1992, cat. no. 3

€1000 - 2000

The Toohey Collection
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131 JOHN BEHAN RHA (B.1938)
bull
bronze, 46cms high x 67cms long (18.2 x 26.4”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and 
the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€4000 - 6000

The Toohey Collection



156

132 JOHN COLL (20TH/21ST CENTURY)
 Falling Torso (1985)

bronze, 21.5cms (8.5”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and 
the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1000 - 1500

The Toohey Collection
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133 YANN RENARD GOULET RHA (1914-1999)
Two Figures
bronze, 45cms high (17.75” high)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

Exhibited: Royal Hibernian Academy 157th 
Annual Exhibition, Dublin 1986

€1500 - 2500

The Toohey Collection
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134 CLIODHNA CUSSEN (20th -21st century)
The Carpenter
bronze, 36.5cms high (14.4”)

Provenance: Collection of Agnes and the 
late Jack Toohey, Connemara.

€1000 - 2000

The Toohey Collection
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135 JIM CONNOLLY (B.1937)
Father and Child
bronze mounted on Connemara marble, 27cm high (10.6”)
Signed, edition no. 4/10 

This work is based on a self-portrait with the artist’s daughter, Elizabeth

€1500 - 2500



160

136 HECTOR MCDONNELL RUA (B.1947)
Porch at Seaforde (1976)
Oil on board, 39.5 x 52.5cms (15.5 x 21.75”)

Provenance: Purchased by the Hon. Alan Hare (Financial Times), 
Fischer Fine Art ltd london; Private Collection Northern Ireland

Exhibited: Fischer Fine Art Ltd London 

€1500 - 2500
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137 GUY HANSCOMB (B.1968)
beach on the Ards Penninsula
Oil on canvas, 61 x 61cms (24 x 24”)
Signed with monogram

Exhibited: Guy Hanscomp Exhibition, The Frederick Gallery, 
Dublin, 2004, cat. no. 4 , where purchased by current owner

€800 - 1200
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138 DOROTHY BLACKHAM (1896-1975)
Croaghan, Achill
Oil on board, 62.5 x 82cms (24.5 x 32.5”)
Original exhibition label verso

This is a pair to the work Kildownet, Achill Sound 
which was exhibited at the rHA in 1938 and of-
fered in these rooms December 2009, no. 54

€600 - 800

139 ROWLAND HILL ARUA (1915-1979)
Connemara Cottages
Oil on canvas, 45.5 x 60.5cms (18 x 24”)
Signed

€1000 - 1500
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140 THOMAS RYAN PRHA (B.1923)
bray Head from Greystones, Co. wicklow  1970
Oil on canvas, 44 x 64.5 cms (17.3 x 25.4”)
Signed also signed and dated verso. 

€2000 - 4000
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141 LIAM TREACY (1934 - 2004)
Grand Canal, Venice
Oil on canvas, 40 x 50 cms (15.7 x 19.7”)
Signed, also signed, inscribed and dated (19)’98 verso

€800 - 1200

141A LIAM TREACY (1934 - 2004)
The Harbour,roundstone
Oil on canvas, 51 X 61 cms (20 x 24”)
Signed.
Artists Studio label verso

€2000 - 3000
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141 LIAM TREACY (1934 - 2004)
Grand Canal, Venice
Oil on canvas, 40 x 50 cms (15.7 x 19.7”)
Signed, also signed, inscribed and dated (19)’98 verso

€800 - 1200

141A LIAM TREACY (1934 - 2004)
The Harbour,roundstone
Oil on canvas, 51 X 61 cms (20 x 24”)
Signed.
Artists Studio label verso

€2000 - 3000 142 GRACE CUNNINGHAM (b.1972)
best Friends
Oil on canvas, 39 x 49cms (15.4 x 19.25”)
Signed

This lot is being sold in aid of the PAwS charity

€2500 - 3500
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143 A gold pocket watch and chain belonging to the Superintendent of Prospect Cemetery (Glas 
 nevin), John O’Connell and which is specifically mentioned in James Joyce’s Ulysses 
 The 18ct gold hunter case pocket watch and chain, having a white enamel dial with 
 Roman numerals, with long link chain and decorative interlinks, decorated with an amber  
 stone to the T bar, the chain 33cm long is mentioned specifically in James Joyce’s Ulysses, (see  
 below), published in Paris in 1922, this gentleman’s watch has always been refered to as the 
 ‘Ulysses watch’ in the O’Connell family.

Provenance: belonged to John Kileen O’Connell,(1844-1925), Superintendent of Glasnevin Cemetery thence by descent to his 
son, John in 1925, thence to his brother David and his son, David ronan thence to the present owner, a cousin of  David ronan 
O’Connell.

“Hades,” the sixth episode of James Joyce’s Ulysses, marks bloomsday as the day of a funeral. This episode follows bloom at 11 o’ 
clock in the morning as he travels with the funeral procession from Paddy Dignam’s home in Sandymount to Glasnevin cemetery. 
Dignam had died of a heart attack.

The cemetery Superintendent or caretaker as he is described in Ulysses, John O’Connell, a well-known and respected Dublin 
character, embodies Hades himself. All of the mourners pointedly praise the caretaker. For bloom, O’Connell’s marriage echoes 
Hades abduction of Persephone. bloom thinks: “Fancy being his wife. wonder he had the gumption to propose to any girl. Come 
out and live in the graveyard. Dangle that before her. It might thrill her at first. Courting death.”  As it happened O’Connell and 
his wife Mary Ann lived opposite the entrance to the cemetery in a house called ‘Clareville’, provided by his employers and they 
had seventeen children who enjoyed the cemetery as their playground.

John O’Connell, was described as a ‘portly man’, who, “ambushed among the grasses, raised his hat in homage” as the coffin of 
the deceased Paddy Dignam passed him on a barrow. The grave diggers touched their caps in response to the Caretaker.

O’Connell was described by Mr. Power, who was attending the funeral in the company of leopold bloom, Simon Dedalus, Mar-
tin Cunningham and others, as never forgetting a friend and he then proceeded to shake all their hands in silence. 

The Caretaker asked the group if they had heard the story of Mulcahy of the Coombe – 
“ They bent their silk hats in concert and Hynes inclined his ear. The Caretaker hung his thumbs in the loop of his gold watch 
chain and spoke in a discreet tone to their vacant smiles”.
“They tell the story, he said, that two drunks came out here one foggy evening to look for the grave of a friend of theirs. They 
asked for Mulcahy from the Coombe and were told where he was buried. After traipsing about in the fog they found the grave, 
sure enough. One of the drunks spelt out the name: Terence Mulcahy. The other drunk was blinking up at a statue of our Saviour 
the widow had got put up. The caretaker blinked up at one of the sepulchres they passed. He resumed:- And, after blinking up at 
the sacred figure, not a bloody bit like the man, says he. That’s not Mulcahy, says he, whoever done it. rewarded by smiles he fell 
back and spoke with Corny Kelleher, accepting the dockets given him, turning them over and scanning them as he walked.”
 
€8000 - 12000
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144 ROSS WILSON ARUA (B.1957) 
Study of James Joyce
Mixed Media on paper, 29 x 20cms (11.4 x 7.9”)
Signed 

This is one of ross’s portraits of James Joyce, 
a subject he has returned to frequently.

€700 - 1000

145 WILLIAM BUTLER YEATS
A printed dinner menu for The Stephens Green Club, 
dated 16 January, 1924 on the occasion of the award 
of the Noble Prize in literature, 1923 to Senator w b 
Yeats llD, printed by A Tom & Co., Dublin, with a 
list of the members and signed in pencil w b Yeats,
together with William  Butler Yeats, Poems, Second Series, 
london 1909, A H bullen, uncut, linen backed boards, 
worn. (2)

€300 - 500
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146 THE BOOK OF KELLS 
A facsimile reproduction by Faksimile Verlag, luzern 1990. Published by author-
ity of the board of Trinity College, Dublin. limited edition, this one numbered 114, 
bound in white goatskin by buchbinderei burkhardt, contained in a leather bound 
box with silver plated mounts with gilt ‘Celtic’ ornamentation together with
Commentary (ed Peter Fox) volume, contained in a slipcase, 1/2 white goats-skin with 
linen boards.

This extraordinary production is the definitive record of 
The book of Kells.  A technical achievement that is unlikely to be surpassed.

€5000 - 8000
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147 HELENA MAGUIRE (1860-1909)
Hide and Seek, little boy Hiding behind a Cur-
tain and a Saint bernard to the other side
watercolour, 19.5 x 16cm (7.75 x 6.25”)
Signed

€600 - 800
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148 CHARLES MACIVER GRIERSON (1864-1939)
Toasting the roast after the Hunt
watercolour, 53.5 x 75cm (21 x 29.5”)
Signed. Inscribed verso

€2000 - 4000
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149 FATHER JACK P. HANLON (1913 - 1968)
A Portrait of the Artists’ Mother
watercolour, 28 x 22 cm (11 x 8.7”)

An oil version of this work, which had come from 
the artists’ family, was sold in these rooms 
May 2005, lot 137.

Provenance: Taylor Gallery, Dublin label verso
 

€800 - 1200

150 MARY SWANZY HRHA (1882-1978)
Figures in an Industrial landscape
watercolour and ink, 24 x 18cms (9.5 x 7”)

Provenance: Mary Swanzy Studio Sale,
May 2007 stamp verso

€800 - 1200
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151 THOMAS RYAN PRHA (B.1929)
The Flight into Egypt, Morning
Oil on board, 20 x 30 cms (7.9 x 11.8”)
Signed, also signed, inscribed and artists reference
number 81.2004 verso

Exhibited: Dublin, Royal Hibernian Academy, 2005, 

€1200 - 1800



DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS

Definitions

1. In these conditions the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings: 

‘Auctioneer’ – James Adam & Sons.

‘Auctioneer’s Commission’ – The commission payable to the Auctioneer by the buyer and seller as specified in conditions 13 
and 25.

‘Catalogue’ – Any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or other publication.

‘Forgery’ – A lot which was made with the intention of deceiving with regard to authorship, culture, source, origin, date, age or 
period and which is not shown to be such in the description therefore in the Catalogue and the market value for which at the date 
of the auction was substantially less than it would have been had the lot been in accordance with the Catalogue description.

‘Hammer Price’ – The price at which a lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer to the buyer.

‘Lot’ – Any item which is deposited with the Auctioneer with a view to its sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items 
described against any lot number in any Catalogue.

‘Proceeds of Sale’ – The net amount due to the seller being the Hammer Price of the lot after deducting the Auctioneer’s 
Commission thereon under condition 25 the seller’s contribution towards insurance under condition 26, such VAT as is charge-
able and any other amounts due by the seller to the Auctioneer in whatever capacity howsoever arising.

‘Registration Form or Register’ – The registration form (or, in the case of persons who have previously attended at auctions 
held by the Auctioneer and completed registration forms, the register maintained by the Auctioneer which is compiled from such 
registration forms) to be completed and signed by each prospective buyer or, where the Auctioneer has acknowledged pursuant 
to condition 12 that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a named principal, each such bidder prior to the commencement 
of an auction.

‘Sale Order Form’ – The sale order form to be completed and signed by each seller prior to the commencement of an auction.

‘Total Amount Due’ – The Hammer Price of the lot sold, the Auctioneer’s Commission due thereon under condition 13, such 
VAT as is chargeable and any additional interest, expenses or charges due hereunder.

‘V.A.T.’ – Value Added Tax.

Cataloguing Practice and Catalogue Explanations

2. Terms used in Catalogues have the following meanings and the Cataloguing Practice is as follows: 

The first name or names and surname of the artist; 
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work by the artist. 

The initials of the first name(s) and the surname of the artist; 
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work of the period of the artist and which may be in whole or in part the work of the artist.

The surname only of the artist;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work of the school or by one of the followers of the artist or in his style. 

The surname of the artist preceded by ‘after’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a copy of the work of the artist. 
‘Signed’/’Dated’/’lnscribed’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer the work has been signed/dated/inscribed by the artist. 

‘with Signature’/’with date’/’with inscription’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer the work has been signed/dated/inscribed by a person other than the artist. 

‘Attributed to’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer probably a work of the artist.

‘Studio of/workshop of ’
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work executed in the studio of the artist and possibly under his supervision.

‘Circle of ’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work of the period of the artist and showing his influence. 

‘Follower of ’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work executed in the artist’s style yet not necessarily by a pupil.

 ‘Manner of ’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work executed in  artist’s style but of a later date. 

‘*’;
None of the terms above are appropriate but in the Auctioneer’s opinion the work is a work by the artist named. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Auctioneer Acting as Agent
3. The Auctioneer is selling as agent for the seller unless it is specifically stated to the contrary. The Auctioneer as agent for the 
seller is not responsible for any default by the seller or the buyer.

Auctioneer Bidding on behalf of Buyer
4. It is suggested that the interests of prospective buyers are best protected and served by the buyers attending at an auction. 
However, the Auctioneer will, if instructed, execute bids on behalf of a prospective buyer. Neither the Auctioneer nor its 
employees, servants or agents shall be responsible for any neglect or default in executing bids or failing to execute bids.

Admission to Auctions
5. The Auctioneer shall have the right exercisable in its absolute discretion to refuse admission to its premises or attendance at 
its auctions by any person.

Acceptance of Bids
6. The Auctioneer shall have the right exercisable in its absolute discretion to refuse any bids, advance the bidding in any manner 
it may decide, withdraw or divide any lot, combine any two or more lots and, in the case of a dispute, to put any lot up for 
auction again.

Indemnities
7. Any indemnity given under these conditions shall extend to all actions, proceedings, claims, demands, costs and expenses 
whatever and howsoever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity and the Auctioneer declares 
itself to be a trustee of the benefit of every such indemnity for its employees, servants or agents to the extent that such indemnity 
is expressed to be for their benefit.

Representations in Catalogues
8. representations or statements made by the Auctioneer in any Catalogue as to contribution, authorship, genuineness, source, 
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price or value is a statement of opinion only. Neither the Auctioneer 
nor its employees, servants or agents shall be responsible for the accuracy of any such opinions. Every person interested in a lot 
must exercise and rely on their own judgment and opinion as to such matters.

9. The headings of the conditions herein contained are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part 
of, or to effect, the meaning or interpretation thereof.

General Terms and Conditions of Business
The Auctioneer carries on business on the following terms and conditions and on such other terms or conditions as may be expressly agreed with the Auctioneer or set out in any relevant Catalogue. Conditions 12-21 relate mainly to buyers and 
conditions 22-32 relate mainly to sellers. words and phrases with special meanings are defined in condition 1. buyers and sellers are requested to read carefully the Cataloguing Practice and Catalogue Explanation contained in condition 2.
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CONDITIONS WHICH MAINLY CONCERN THE BUYER 

The Buyer
12. The buyer shall be the highest bidder acceptable to the Auctioneer who buys at the Hammer Price. Any dispute which may 
arise with regard to bidding or the acceptance of bids shall be settled by the Auctioneer. Every bidder shall be deemed to act as 
principal unless the Auctioneer has prior to the auction, acknowledged in writing that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of 
a named principal.

Commission
13. The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of 18%, exclusive of vat, of the Hammer Price payable in 
respect of any lot.

Payment
14. Unless credit terms have been agreed with the Auctioneer before the auction the buyer of a lot shall pay to the Auctioneer 
within one (1) day from the date of the auction the Total Amount Due. Notwithstanding this, the Auctioneer may, in its sole 
discretion, require a buyer to pay a deposit of 25% of the Total Amount Due at the conclusion of the auction.

The Auctioneer may apply any payments received by a buyer towards any sums owing from that buyer to the Auctioneer on any 
account whatever regardless of any directions of the buyer or his agent in that regard whether express or implied.

The Auctioneer shall only accept payment from successful bidders in cash or by the bidder’s own cheque. Cheques drawn by 
third parties, whether in the Auctioneer’s favour or requiring endorsement, shall not be accepted.

Reservation of Title
15. Notwithstanding delivery or passing of risk to the buyer the ownership of a lot shall not pass to the buyer until he has paid 
to the Auctioneer the Total Amount Due.

Collection of Purchases
16. The buyer shall at his own expense collect the lot purchased not later than (2) days after the sale etc (2) days after the date 
of the auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed with the Auctioneer pursuant to condition 14) not before payment to 
the Auctioneer of the Total Amount Due.

The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance charges in respect of any lot which is not taken away 
within seven (2) days after the date of the auction.

The purchased lot shall be at the buyer’s risk in all respects from the earlier of the time of collection or the expiry of one (1) day 
from the date of the auction. Neither the Auctioneer nor its employees, servants or agents shall thereafter be liable for any loss or 
damage of any kind howsoever caused while a purchased lot remains in its custody or control after such time.

Packaging and Handling of Purchased Lots
17. Purchased lots may be packed and handled by the Auctioneer, its employees, servants or agents. where this is done it is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to buyers and at the discretion of the Auctioneer. Under no circumstances shall the Auctioneer, 
its employees, servants or agents be liable for damage of any kind and howsoever caused to glass or frames nor shall the 
Auctioneer be liable for the errors or omissions of, or for any damage caused by, any packers or shippers which the Auctioneer 
has recommended.

Non-Payment or Failure to Collect Purchased Lots
18. If a buyer fails to pay for and/or collect any purchased lot by the dates herein specified for payment and collection the 
Auctioneer shall, in its absolute discretion and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies it may have, be entitled to 
exercise one or more of the following rights or remedies without further notice to the buyer:

(a)  To issue court proceedings for damages for breach of contract;

(b)  To rescind the sale of that lot or any other lots sold to the buyer whether  at that or at any other auction;

(c)  To resell the lot or cause it to be resold whether by public auction or private sale. In the event that there is a 
deficiency between the Total Amount Due by the buyer and the amount received by the Auctioneer on such resale 
after deduction of any necessary expenses the difference shall be paid to the Auctioneer by the buyer. Any surplus 
arising shall belong to the seller.

(d)  To store (whether at the Auctioneer’s premises or elsewhere) and insure the
 purchased lot at the expense of the buyer.

(e)  To charge interest on the Total Amount Due at the rate of 2% over and above the base rate from time to time of 
bank of Ireland or if there be no such rate, the nearest equivalent thereto as determined by the Auctioneer in its 
absolute discretion from the date on which payment is due hereunder to the date of actual payment.

(f )  To retain that lot or any other lot purchased by the buyer whether at the same or any other auction and release 
same to the buyer only after payment to the Auctioneer of the Total Amount Due.

(g)  To apply any sums which the Auctioneer received in respect of lots being sold by the buyer towards settlement of 
the Total Amount  Due.

(h)  To exercise a lien on any property of the buyer in the possession of the Auctioneer or whatever reason.

Liability of Auctioneer and Seller
19. Prior to auction ample opportunity is given for the inspection of the lots on sale and each buyer by making a bid acknowl-
edges that he has, by exercising and relying on his own judgment, satisfied himself as to the physical condition, age and Catalogue 
description of each lot (including but not restricted to whether the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored). All lots 
are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors of description. None of the seller, the Auctioneer nor any of their employees, 
servants or agents shall be responsible for any error of description or for the condition or authenticity of any lot. No warranty 
whatsoever is given by the seller or Auctioneer or by any of their employees, servants or agents in respect of any lot and any 
condition or warranty express or implied by statute or otherwise is hereby specifically excluded.

Forgeries
20. Any amount paid by a buyer in respect of a lot which, if it is proved within three (3) years of the date of the auction at which 
it was purchased, to have been a Forgery shall be refunded to the seller subject to the provisions hereof, provided that:

(a)  The lot has been returned by the buyer to the Auctioneer within three (3) years of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the auction together with evidence proving that it is a Forgery, the 
number of the lot and the date of the auction at which it was purchased;

(b)  The Auctioneer is satisfied that the lot is a Forgery and that the buyer has and is able to transfer good and market-
able title to the lot free from any third party claims;

FUrTHEr PrOVIDED THAT the buyer shall have no rights hereunder if:
(i)  The description of the lot in the Catalogue at the time of the auction was in  accordance with the then generally 

accepted opinion of scholars or experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion;

(ii)  The only method of establishing at the time of the auction in question that the lot was a Forgery would have been 
by means of scientific processes which were not generally accepted for use until after the date of the auction or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical.

The buyer’s sole entitlement under this condition is to a refund of the actual amount paid by him in respect of the lot. Under no 
circumstances shall the Auctioneer be liable for any damage, loss (including consequential, indirect or economic loss) or expense 
suffered or incurred by the buyer by reason of the lot being a Forgery.

The benefit of this condition shall be solely and exclusively for the buyer and shall not be assignable. The buyer shall for the 
purpose of this condition be the person to whom the original invoice in respect of the sale of the lot is made.

Photographs
21. The buyer authorises the Auctioneer at any time to make use of any photographs or illustrations of the lot purchased by the 
buyer for such purposes as the Auctioneer may require.

CONDITIONS WHICH MAINLY CONCERN THE SELLER

Auctioneer’s Discretion
22. with regard to the sale of any lot the Auctioneer shall have the following powers exercisable solely in the discretion of the 
Auctioneer:

(i)  To decide whether to offer any lot for sale or not;

(ii)  To decide whether a particular lot is suitable for sale by the Auctioneer and, if so, to determine which auction, the 
place and date of sale, the conditions of sale and the manner in which such sale should be conducted;

(iii)  To determine the description of any lot in a Catalogue.

(iv)  To decide whether the views of any expert shall be obtained and to submit lots for examination by any such 
experts.

(v)  To determine what illustration of a lot (if any) is to be included in the Catalogue.
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23. The seller warrants to the Auctioneer and to the buyer that he is the true owner of the lot or is legally authorised to sell the 
lot on behalf of the true owner and can transfer good and marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims. As regards 
lots not held by the Auctioneer on its premises or under its control the seller warrants and undertakes to the Auctioneer and the 
buyer that the lot will be available and in a deliverable state on demand by the Auctioneer or buyer. The seller shall indemnify 
the Auctioneer and the buyer or any of their respective employees, servants or agents against any loss or damage suffered by any of 
them in consequence of any breach of the above warranties or undertakings by the seller.

Reserves
24. Subject to the Auctioneer’s discretion, the seller shall be entitled prior to the auction to place a reserve on any lot. All reserves 
must be agreed in advance by the Auctioneer and entered on the Sale Order Form or subsequently be confirmed in writing to 
the Auctioneer prior to auction. This also applies to changes in reserves. A reserve may not be placed upon any lots under €500 
in value. The reserve shall be the minimum Hammer Price at which the lot may be sold by the Auctioneer. A reserve once in 
place may only be changed with the consent of the Auctioneer. A commission shall be charged on the ‘knock-down’ bid for lots 
which fail to reach the reserve price. Such commission shall be 5% of the ‘knock-down’ bid.  This commission and any VAT 
payable thereon must be paid before removal of the lot after the auction. The minimum commission hereunder shall be €50. The 
Auctioneer may in its sole discretion sell a lot at a Hammer Price below the reserve therefore but in such case the Proceeds of Sale 
to which the seller shall be entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale been at the reverse.

Unless a reserve has been placed on a lot in accordance with the provisions set out above such lot shall be put up for sale without 
reserve.

In the event that any reserve price is not reached at auction then for so long as the lot remains with the Auctioneer and to the 
extent that the lot has not been re-entered in another auction pursuant to condition 31 the seller authorises the Auctioneer to sell 
the lot by private treaty at not less than the reserve price. The Auctioneer shall ensure that in such a case those conditions herein 
which concern mainly the buyer shall, with any necessary modification, apply to such sale.

Commission
25. The seller shall pay the Auctioneer commission at the rate of 10% on the Hammer Price of all lots sold on behalf of the seller 
at Irish Art Sales and 17.5% on the Hammer Price of all lots sold on behalf of the seller at Fine Art, wine and Militaria Sales  
together with V.A.T. thereon at the applicable rate. The seller authorises the Auctioneer to deduct from the Hammer Price paid by 
the buyer the Auctioneer’s Commission under this condition; VAT payable at the applicable rates and any other amounts due by the 
seller to the Auctioneer in whatever capacity howsoever arising. The seller agrees that the Auctioneer may also receive commission 
from the buyer pursuant to condition 13.

Insurance
26. Unless otherwise instructed by the seller, all lots (with the exception of motor vehicles) deposited with the Auctioneer or put 
under its control for sale shall automatically be insured by the Auctioneer under the Auctioneer’s own fine arts policy for such sum 
as the Auctioneer shall from time to time in its absolute discretion determine. The seller shall pay the Auctioneer a contribution 
towards such insurance at the rate of 1.5% of the Hammer Price plus VAT. If the seller instructs the Auctioneer not to insure a lot 
then the lot shall at all times remain at the risk of the seller who undertakes to indemnify the Auctioneer and hold the Auctioneer 
harmless against any and all claims made or proceedings brought against the Auctioneer of whatever nature and howsoever and 
wheresoever occurring for loss or damage to the lot. The sum for which a lot is covered for insurance under this condition shall 
not constitute and shall not be relied upon by the seller as a representation, warranty or guarantee as to the value of the lot or that 
the lot will, if sold by the Auctioneer, be sold for such amount. Such insurance shall subsist until such time as the lot is paid for 
and collected by the buyer or, in the case of lots sold which are not paid for or collected by the buyer by the due date hereunder 
for payment or collection such due date or, in the case of lots which are not sold, on the expiry of seven (7) days from the date on 
which the Auctioneer has notified the seller to collect the lots.

Recision of Sale
27. If before the Auctioneer has paid the Proceeds of Sale to the seller the buyer proves to the satisfaction of the Auctioneer that 
the lot sold is a Forgery and the requirements of condition 20 are satisfied the Auctioneer shall rescind the sale and refund to the 
buyer any amount paid to the Auctioneer by the buyer in respect of the lot.

Payment of Proceeds of Sale
28. The Auctioneer shall remit the Proceeds of Sale to the seller not later than thirty (30) days after the date of the auction, provided 
however that, if by that date, the Auctioneer has not received the Total Amount Due from the buyer then the Auctioneer shall remit 
the Proceeds of Sale within seven (7) working days after the date on which the Total Amount Due is received from the buyer. If 
credit terms have been agreed between the Auctioneer and the buyer the Auctioneer shall remit to the seller the Proceeds of Sale 
not later than thirty (30) days after the date of the auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

If before the Total Amount Due is paid by the buyer the Auctioneer pays the seller an amount equal to the Proceeds of Sale then 
title to the lot shall pass to the Auctioneer.

If the buyer fails to pay the Auctioneer the Total Amount Due within fourteen (14) days after the date of the auction, the 
Auctioneer shall endeavour to notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions on the course of action to be taken and, to the extent 
that it is in the sole opinion of the Auctioneer feasible, shall endeavour to assist the seller to recover the Total Amount Due from the 
buyer provided that nothing herein shall oblige the Auctioneer to issue proceedings against the buyer in the Auctioneer’s own name. 
If circumstances do not permit the Auctioneer to take instructions from the seller or, if after notifying the seller, it does not receive 
instructions within seven (7) days, the Auctioneer reserves the right, and is hereby authorised by the seller at the seller’s expense, 
to agree special terms for payments of the Total Amount Due, to remove, store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by 
or against the buyer on such terms as the Auctioneer shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to 
collect monies due by the buyer to the seller and, if necessary, to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

Payment of Proceeds to Overseas Sellers
29. If the seller resides outside Ireland the Proceeds of Sale shall be paid to such seller in Euro unless it was agreed with the seller 
prior to the auction that the Proceeds of Sale would be paid in a currency (other than Euro) specified by the seller in which case 
the Proceeds of Sale shall be paid by the Auctioneer to the seller in such specified currency (provided that that currency is legally 
available to the Auctioneer in the amount required) calculated at the rate of exchange quoted to the Auctioneer by its bankers on 
the date of payment.

Charges for Withdrawn Lots
30. Once catalogued, lots withdrawn from sale before proofing/publication of Catalogue will be subject to commission of 5% of 
the Auctioneer’s latest estimate of the auction price of the lot withdrawn together with VAT thereon and any expenses incurred 
by the Auctioneer in relation to the lot. If lots are withdrawn after proofing or publication of Catalogue they will be subject to a 
commission of 10% of the Auctioneer’s latest estimate of the auction price of the lot withdrawn together with VAT thereon and 
any expenses incurred by the Auctioneer in relation to the lot. All commission hereunder must be paid for before lots withdrawn 
may be removed.

Unsold Lots
31. where any lot fails to sell at auction the Auctioneer shall notify the seller accordingly and (in the absence of agreement between 
the seller and the Auctioneer to the contrary) such lot may, in the absolute discretion of the Auctioneer, be re-entered in the next 
suitable auction unless instructions are received from the seller to the contrary, otherwise such lots must be collected at the seller’s 
expense within the period of thirty (30) days of such notification from the Auctioneer.

Upon the expiry of such period the Auctioneer shall have the right to sell such lots by public auction or private sale and on such 
terms as the Auctioneer in its sole discretion may think fit. The Auctioneer shall be entitled to deduct from the price received for 
such lots any sums owing to the Auctioneer in respect of such lots including without limitation removal, storage and insurance 
expenses, any commission and expenses due in respect of the prior auction and commission and expenses in respect of the 
subsequent auction together with all reasonable expenses before remitting the balance to the seller. If the seller cannot be traced 
the balance shall be placed in a bank account in the name of the Auctioneer for the seller. Any deficit arising shall be due from the 
seller to the Auctioneer. Any lots returned at the seller’s request shall be returned at the seller’s risk and expense and will not be 
insured in transit unless the Auctioneer is so instructed by the seller.

Auctioneer’s Right to Photographs and Illustrations
32. The seller authorises the Auctioneer to photograph and illustrate any lot placed with if for sale and further authorises the 
Auctioneer to use such photographs and illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at any time in 
its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the auction).
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A Christmas auction of Fine Jewellery 
and luxury items

Auction Wednesday 14th December at 6pm

we are now accepting luxury items for our pre-Christmas sale to include couture, fine Jewellery, ladies 
handbags, Gentlemen’s watches, designer fashion and fine wines. If you would like to consign to this 

inaugural sale of fine fashion and jewellery please contact our specialists for confidential and professional advice.

 

Contact Abigail bernon / Karen regan
 01 6760261

 info@adams.ie



Important Irish Art, Monday 5th December 2011 at 6pm
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The AVA Gallery
Clandeboye Estate
bangor, Co. Down
bT19 IrN

Est 1887

at Clandeboye

Charles Lamb “Hearing the news”

Charles Lamb Loan Exhibition

25th january - 25th February 2012
Monday to Friday 11am -5pm

Special Saturday opening 4th February 2-5pm

Please note the AVA Gallery will be closed from Friday the 16th of December, 
reopening Monday the 21st of January

(T) +44 (0)28 91852263
email: info@adams.ie

web: www.adams.ie/clandeboye
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